








CRG-60 Controls: What’s in the box 
Contenu du coffret | Packungsinhalt

Made for iPod touch, 
iPod classic, iPod, 
iPod nano, iPod mini

�™ FUNCTION

�Ÿ RESET

CRG-60

4 iPod dock adapters
4 adaptateurs pour Dock d’iPod
4 iPod-Dock-Adapter

AC power cable with UK/EU plug
Câble d’alimentation en courant alternatif 
avec prise Royaume-Uni et Europe
Wechselstromkabel mit GB/EU-Stecker

�š TIME SET

�  SCAN

�› 	ALARM 1
	 ALARM 2

�¡ 	SNOOZE
	 SLEEP
	 NAP

�œ ALARM SET

�¢ 	VOLUME /SET -/+

�• ALARM MODE �ž DIMMER

USER
MANUAL

User manual
Notice d’utilisation
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Declaration of Conformity

Product Name: 	 GEAR4 CRG-60 
Model: 	 PG434 
Distributor: 	 Disruptive Ltd 
Address: 	 Windsor House, Turnpike Road, High Wycombe, Bucks,  
	 HP12 3NR, United Kingdom.

Declare that the product described below is in conformity with the relevant provisions  
of the following directives and National Laws and Regulations adopting these directives.

The Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC
The EMC Directive 89/336/EEC as amended by 91/263/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/97/EEC.

The product has been tested and assessed by application of the following standards or 
speci�cations. Together with all relevant National Technical Standards and Speci�cations  
as applicable.

Standard	 Year	D escription 
BS EN 60950:	 2001	 Information Technology Equipment. 
		  Safety Requirements  
EN 300 328:	 2006	 Electromagnetic Compatibility V1.7.1 RF 
EN 301 489-17:	 2002-08	 Electromagnetic Compatibility V1.2.1 EMC

Issued in:
High Wycombe, Bucks, United Kingdom		  Date:12/03/09

Authorised Representative: Carl Walastyan		  Signature: 
Position: Products Director
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Features:
12hr clock with 2 programmable alarms■■

��Charges iPod when docked (when powered  ■■

	 by AC power cable)

FM radio with auto scan■■

Wake up to radio, your iPod or buzzer■■

Snooze, sleep and nap functions■■

Two stage dimmable LCD screen■■

�Powered by 6 x AA batteries (not included)  ■■

	 or AC power cable (included)

To set up your CRG-60:
����Plug the AC power cable into the back  ■■

	 of the unit and then into the mains supply.

��To activate the speaker, press and hold  ■■

	 the FUNCTION button for 3 seconds  
	 and release.

To select the mode, press FUNCTION  ■■

	 on the speaker to scroll between the  
	 options (iPod, Radio, AUX).

To alter the brightness of the backlight,  ■■

	 press the DIMMER button.

For use with iPod:
��Press the FUNCTION button to select  ■■

	 iPod mode.

�Select and insert the correct dock adapter for 	■■

	 your iPod.

�Carefully insert your iPod into the dock and ■■

	 press play on the iPod.

Press VOL/SET +/- to adjust the volume.■■

For use as a radio:
�Press the FUNCTION button to select  ■■

	 radio mode.

��Press the SCAN button to select the  ■■

	 desired frequency (automatically selects 		
	 available frequencies).

�Press the RESET button to return the 		 ■■

	 87.5mhz frequency.

For use with other  
audio devices:

��Press the FUNCTION button to select  ■■

	 AUX mode.

�Plug one end of a 3.5mm audio cable (not 		 ■■

	 included) into your CD, MP3 or MP4 player, 	

CRG-60   Please read before use.
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	 and connect the other end into the AUX jack 	
	 at the back of the unit.	

Press play on your CD, MP3 or MP4 player.■■

To set the clock:
��Press the TIME SET button – the hour  ■■

	 display with start flashing.

�Press VOL/SET +/- button to adjust the hour 	■■

	 (press the TIME SET button once to save).

�Press VOL/SET +/- to adjust the minute 		 ■■

	 (press the TIME SET button once to save).

To set the alarm time:
Press the AL 1/AL 2 button once.■■

�To set Alarm 1, press the AL SET  ■■

	 button once.

�Press VOL/SET +/- button to adjust the hour 	■■

	 (press the AL SET button to save).

Press VOL/SET +/- button to adjust the 		 ■■

	 minutes (press the AL SET button to save).

�To set Alarm 2, press the AL 1/AL 2 button 		■■

	 again and repeat the above steps.

�Press the AL MODE button to set alarm 		 ■■

	 mode – buzzer, radio, iPod or off (press 		
	 FUNCTION to save).

Sleep, snooze and nap  
settings:

Sleep: The sleep timer switches the unit off ■■

	� automatically after preset intervals. To set,  
press the SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP button to  
scroll through the timer options (15, 30, 45…). 
Leave your selection on the screen and it will  
automatically save after 5 seconds. (NB: the 
sleep function can only be set when music is 
being played).

�Snooze: When the alarm sounds, press the 	■■

	 SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP button once to snooze 	
	 for 5 minutes.

��������Nap: The nap timer works as a quick-set alarm, ■■

 	� switching the unit on automatically after preset 
intervals. To set, press the SLEEP/SNOOZE/
NAP button to scroll through the timer options 
(15, 30, 45…). Leave your selection on the 
screen and it will automatically save after  
5 seconds. (NB: the nap function can only  
be set when no music is being played).

Warning
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock,  
do not expose this unit to rain or moisture.

Caution
Use of controls or adjustments of performance 
of procedures other than those specified may 
result in hazardous radiation exposure.
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Unpacking and installation
Unpack your unit carefully. We recommend that 
you save the packaging in case you ever need 
to store your unit. To avoid damage, never place 
the unit or its batteries near radiators, in front of 
heating vents, under direct sunlight or near water.

For your safety
–	� When disconnecting the power cable,  

pull the power plug first. Do not pull the  
cord by itself.

–	� Never handle the power plug with wet hands, 
as this could cause fire or electric shock.

–	� Refer servicing to qualified personnel only. 

–	� To reduce risk of fire or electric shock, do  
not expose the appliance to rain or moisture. 

–	 Do not open the housing.

–	� Do not twist or pinch the power cable. 
If the plug or power cable needs to be 
replaced, ensure that it complies with the 
manufacturer’s recommendation.

–	 Only use GEAR4 approved accessories.

–	� Unplug the unit during lightning storms and 
when unused for extended periods of time.

To download some of the finest new music 
around for FREE, visit:  
www.gear4.com/newmusic

Please ensure that your iPod is using the  
latest software version. To update the software, 

connect your iPod to iTunes. If there is a newer 
software version available you will be prompted 
to upgrade.

All rights reserved. Reproduction in whole or in 
part is prohibited. GEAR4 and product names 
are trademarks of Disruptive Ltd. iPod is a 
trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the US 
and other countries. All other product names are 
or may be trademarks of and used to identify 
products or services of their respective owners. 
Brands are used for illustration purposes only 
and should not be used to infer any relationship 
between GEAR4 and respective owners.

“Made for iPod” means that an electronic  
accessory has been designed to connect  
specifically to iPod and has been certified  
by the developer to meet Apple performance 
standards. 

Apple is not responsible for the operation of 
this device or its compliance with safety and 
regulatory standards.

Disposal
According to the European Directive 2002/96/
EC all electrical and electronic products must be 
collected separately by a local collection system. 
Please act according to your local rules and 
do not dispose of your old products with your 
normal household waste.

The lightning flash with arrowhead 
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symbol, within an equilateral triangle, is 
intended to alert user to the presence of 
uninsulated ‘Dangerous Voltage’ within the 
product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient 
magnitude to constitute risk of electric shock to 
person.

The exclamation point within an 
equilateral triangle is intended to 
alert user to the presence of 

important operating and maintenance 
(servicing) instruction in the literature 
accompanying the appliance.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK • DO NO OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK  
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). 
NO USER-SERVIcABLE PARTS INSIDE  

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL
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Commandes de CRG-60 :
➊ 	FONCTION

➋ 	RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

➌ 	ALARME 1 / ALARME 2

➍	 RÉGLAGE DE L’ALARME

➎	 MODE D’ALARME

➏ 	LUMINOSITÉ

➐ 	REMISE À ZÉRO

➑ 	RECHERCHE

➒ 	SOMMEIL / ARRÊT MOMENTANÉ / PAUSE

➓ 	VOLUME / RÉGLAGE -/+

Caractéristiques :
�Horloge au format 12 heures avec  ■■

	 2 alarmes programmables

Chargez votre iPod lorsqu’il est connecté  ■■

	 du Dock (en alimentation secteur)

�Radio FM avec recherche automatique  ■■

	 de stations

Réveillez-vous avec la radio, votre iPod  ■■

	 ou la sonnerie

Fonctions d’arrêt momentané, de sommeil  ■■

	 et de pauser

�Écran LCD à luminosité réglable sur  ■■

	 deux niveaux

Alimentation par 6 piles AA (non fournies)  ■■

	 ou adaptateur chargeur CA (fourni)

Installation du CRG-60 :
����Branchez le câble de courant alternatif au  ■■

	 dos de l’appareil, puis branchez l’autre  
	 extrémité au secteur.

��Pour activer le haut-parleur, maintenez  ■■

	 enfoncée la touche FUNCTION pendant  
	 3 secondes, puis relâchez-la.

Pour sélectionner le mode, appuyez sur la  ■■

	 touche FUNCTION du haut-parleur, et faites 	
	 défiler les options iPod, Radio, AUX.

��Pour modifier le niveau de luminosité du  ■■

	 rétroéclairage, appuyez sur la touche DIMMER.

Utilisation avec l’iPod :
��Appuyez sur la touche FUNCTION pour  ■■

	 sélectionner le mode iPod.

Sélectionnez et insérez l’adaptateur  ■■

	 convenant à votre modèle d’iPod.

�Insérez doucement votre iPod dans le dock  ■■

	 appuyez sur la touche de lecture de l’iPod.

Appuyez sur VOL/SET +/- pour régler le volume.■■

CRG-60   Veuillez lire avant toute utilisation.
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Utilisation en radio FM :
�Appuyez sur la touche FUNCTION pour  ■■

	 sélectionner le mode radio.

Appuyez sur la touche SCAN pour  ■■

	 sélectionner la fréquence désirée  
	 (les fréquences disponibles sont  
	 automatiquement sélectionnées).

Appuyez sur la touche RESET pour revenir  ■■

	 à la fréquence de 87.5 mhz.

Utilisation avec d’autres 
périphériques audio :

��Appuyez sur la touche FUNCTION pour  ■■

	 sélectionner le mode AUX.

Branchez une extrémité d’une câble audio de  ■■

	 3,5 mm dans votre lecteur de CD, de MP3 ou 
	 de MP4, et branchez l’autre extrémité dans la  
	 prise AUX au dos de l’unité. (non fournies).

Appuyez sur la touche de lecture de  ■■

	 votre appareil.

Réglage de l’horloge :
Appuyez sur la touche TIME SET. L’heure  ■■

	 s’affiche et clignote.

Appuyez sur la touche VOL/SET +/- pour  ■■

	 régler l’heure (appuyez sur la touche TIME  
	 SET une fois pour enregistrer).

Appuyez sur la touche VOL/SET +/- pour ■■

	 régler les minutes (appuyez sur la touche  
	 TIME SET une fois pour enregistrer).

Réglage de l’alarme :
Appuyez une fois sur la touche AL 1/AL 2.■■

Pour régler l’alarme 1, appuyez une fois sur  ■■

	 la touche AL SET.

Appuyez sur la touche VOL/SET +/- pour  ■■

	 régler l’heure (appuyez sur la touche AL SET  
	 une fois pour mémoriser).

Appuyez sur la touche VOL/SET +/- pour  ■■

	 régler les minutes (appuyez sur la touche  
	 AL SET une fois pour mémoriser).

Pour régler la seconde alarme, appuyez  ■■

	 de nouveau sur la touche AL 1/AL 2 et  
	 recommencez les étapes qui précèdent.

Appuyez sur la touche AL MODE pour régler  ■■

	 le mode d’alarme : sonnerie, radio, iPod ou  
	 aucune alarme (appuyez sur la touche  
	 FUNCTION pour mémoriser).

Réglages sommeil/ 
arrêt momentané/pause :

�Sommeil : la temporisation éteint l’unité  ■■

	 automatiquement au bout de la période  
	 spécifiée. Pour régler cette fonction, appuyez 	
	� sur la touche SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP et faites 	

défiler les options de durée (15, 30, 45, etc...). 



7 GEAR4 | CRG-60  Notice d’utilisation

Laissez votre sélection affichée. Elle sera 
mémorisée automatiquement au bout de  
5 secondes. (Remarque : la fonction de 
sommeil ne peut être réglée qu’en cours  
de lecture de musique).

�Arrêt momentané : lorsque l’alarme retentit, 	■■

	� appuyez sur la touche SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP 
pour couper l’alarme momentanément, 
pendant 5 minutes.

Pause : la temporisation de pause fonctionne 	■■

	� comme une alarme à réglage rapide et allume 
l’unité automatiquement au bout d’intervalles 
prédéfinis. Pour régler cette fonction, appuyez 
sur la touche SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP et faites 
défiler les options de durée (15, 30, 45, etc.). 
Laissez votre sélection affichée. Elle sera 
mémorisée automatiquement au bout de 5 
secondes. (Remarque : la fonction de pause 
ne peut être réglée qu’en cours de lecture  
de musique).

Avertissement
Pour réduire le risque d’incendie ou 
d’électrocution, ne pas exposer cet appareil  
à la pluie ni à l’humidité.

Attention
L’utilisation des commandes ou les réglages  
de performances par des procédures autres 

que celles spécifiées risquent d’entraîner une 
exposition à des radiations dangereuses.

Déballage et installation
Déballer l’appareil avec soin. Nous recommandons 
de conserver l’emballage, pour tout stockage 
prolongé éventuel de l’appareil. Pour éviter tout 
endommagement, ne jamais placer l’appareil 
ou ses batteries près d’un radiateur, près d’une 
bouche d’aération, sur un rebord de fenêtre 
exposé au soleil ni près d’une source d’eau.

Dans l’intérêt de la sécurité
–	� Pour débrancher l’adaptateur d’alimentation, 

tirer sur la fiche. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon.

–	� Ne jamais manipuler la fiche d’alimentation 
avec des mains mouillées, sous peine 
d’électrocution ou d’incendie.

–	� Consulter exclusivement un personnel 
qualifié pour toute réparation. 

–	� Pour réduire le risque d’incendie ou 
d’électrocution, ne jamais exposer cet 
appareil à la pluie ni à l’humidité.

–	 Ne pas ouvrir le boîtier.

–	� Ne pas tordre ni pincer le cordon d’alimentation. 
Si la fiche ou le cordon doivent être remplacés, 
vérifier qu’ils sont conformes aux 
recommandations du fabricant.

–	� N’utiliser que les accessoires GEAR4 agréés.

–	� Débrancher l’appareil pendant les orages 
avec foudre et lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé 
pendant une période prolongée.
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Pour télécharger GRATUITEMENT de nouveaux 
morceaux parmi les meilleurs du marché actuel, 
consulter le site : www.gear4.com/newmusic

Veuillez vérifier que votre iPod utilise la dernière 
version logicielle. Pour mettre le logiciel à jour, 
connectez votre iPod à iTunes. Si une nouvelle 
version est disponible, le système vous invitera 
à actualiser.

Tous droits réservés. Reproduction partielle ou 
totale interdite. GEAR4 et les noms de produits 
sont des marques de commerce de Disruptive 
Ltd. iPod est une marque déposée d’Apple 
Inc., déposée aux États-Unis et dans d’autres 
pays. Tous les autres noms de produits sont 
ou peuvent être des marques de commerce 
et servent à identifier les produits et services 
appartenant à leurs détenteurs respectifs. Les 
noms de marques sont utilisés aux seules fins 
d’illustration et ne doivent pas être utilisés pour 
insinuer une relation entre GEAR4 et leurs 
détenteurs respectifs.

Le label «Made for iPod» signifie qu’un 
accessoire électronique a été conçu 
spécialement pour se connecter à l’iPod et a été 
certifié par son fabricant comme répondant aux 
normes de performance d’Apple.

Apple ne saurait être responsable du 
fonctionnement de cet appareil ni de sa 
conformité aux normes de sécurité et aux 
réglementations en vigueur.

Mise au rebut
Conformément à la directive européenne 
2002/96/EC, tout appareil électrique ou 
électronique doit être collecté séparément 
par un système local de collecte des déchets 
électriques et électroniques. Respecter les lois 
et réglementations en vigueur et ne pas mettre 
au rebut dans les déchets ménagers.

Le symbole de l’éclair dans un 
triangle équilatéral a pour but 
d’alerter l’utilisateur sur la présence 

d’une tension dangereuse non isolée à 
l’intérieur du boîtier du produit. Cette tension 
peut suffire à électrocuter l’utilisateur.

Le symbole du point d’exclamation 
dans un triangle équilatéral a pour 
but d’alerter l’utilisateur sur la 

présence d’instructions importantes d’utilisation 
et de maintenance dans la documentation 
accompagnant l’appareil.

aTTENTION
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION - NE PAS OUVRIR.

ATTENTION : POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION, NE PAS 
RETIRER LE COUVERCLE NI LE FOND. CET APPAREIL NE CONTIENT AUCUNE 

PIÈCE RÉPARABLE PAR L’UTILISATEUR. CONSULTER LE PERSONNEL 
QUALIFIÉ POUR TOUTE RÉPARATION.



GEAR4 | CRG-60  Benutzerhandbuch99

Bedienelemente  
des CRG-60:
➊ 	FUNKTION

➋ 	ZEITEINSTELLUNG

➌ 	WECKRUF 1 / WECKRUF

➍ 	WECKER STELLEN

➎ 	WECKMODUS

➏ 	DIMMER

➐ 	ZURÜCKSETZEN

➑ 	SENDERSUCHLAUF

➒ 	ABSCHALT-TIMER / SCHLUMMERN /  
	 KURZZEIT-TIMER

➓ 	LAUTSTÄRKE / EINSTELLEN -/+

Merkmale:
�12-Stunden-Anzeige mit zwei  ■■

	 programmierbaren Alarmzeiten

Aufladen bei Andocken des iPods  ■■

	 (über angeschlossenes Wechselstromkabel)

FM-Radio mit automatischem Sendersuchlauf■■

Lassen Sie sich vom Radio, iPod oder  ■■

	 Summer wecken

Schlummer-, Sleep- und Nap-Funktion■■

2-stufig dimmbares LCD-Display■■

Stromversorgung durch 6 AA-Batterien  ■■

	 (nicht inbegriffen) oder Wechselstrom- 
	 Adapter (inbegriffen)

Einrichten des CRG-60:
Stecken Sie das Wechselstromkabel in den  ■■

	 Anschluss auf der Rückseite des Geräts und 
	 dann in den Netzanschluss.

Um den Lautsprecher zu aktivieren, halten ■■

	� Sie die FUNCTION-Taste 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt und lassen Sie sie dann los.

Um den Modus zu wählen, drücken Sie  ■■

	� FUNCTION am Lautsprecher, um zwischen 
den Optionen zu wechseln (iPod, Radio, AUX).

Um die Helligkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung ■■

	 zu ändern, drücken Sie die DIMMER-Taste.

Verwendung mit  
einem iPod:

Drücken Sie die FUNCTION-Taste, um den ■■

	 iPod-Modus zu wählen.

Wählen Sie den für Ihren iPod geeigneten  ■■

	 Dock-Adapter, und stecken Sie ihn ein. 

CRG-60   Bitte vor Verwendung lesen.
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�Stecken Sie den iPod vorsichtig in das  ■■

	� Dock. Drücken Sie die Wiedergabetaste  
an Ihrem iPod.

Drücken Sie VOL/SET +/-, um die Lautstärke ■■

	 zu regeln.

Verwendung als Radio:
Drücken Sie die FUNCTION-Taste, um den  ■■

	 Radio-Modus zu wählen.

Drücken Sie die SCAN-Taste, um die  ■■

	 gewünschte Frequenz zu wählen (es werden  
	 automatisch verfügbare Frequenzen gewählt).

Drücken Sie die RESET-Taste, um zur ■■

	 87,5-MHz-Frequenz zurückzukehren.

Verwendung mit anderen 
Audiogeräten:

Drücken Sie die FUNCTION-Taste, um den  ■■

	 AUX-Modus zu wählen.

Schließen Sie ein Ende des 3,5-mm- ■■

	 Audiokabels an Ihren CD-, MP3- oder  
	 MP4-Player an, und stecken Sie das andere  
	 Ende in den AUX-Anschluss auf der  
	 Rückseite des Geräts. (nicht inbegriffen).

Drücken Sie die Play-Taste auf Ihrem CD-,  ■■

	 MP3- oder MP4-Player.

Uhrzeit einstellen:
�Drücken Sie die TIME SET-Taste - die  ■■

	 Stundenanzeige beginnt zu blinken.

Drücken Sie die VOL/SET +/- Tasten, um die ■■

	 Stunde einzustellen (drücken Sie einmal die 
	 TIME SET-Taste, um dies zu speichern).

Drücken Sie die VOL/SET +/- Tasten, um die ■■

	 Minute einzustellen (drücken Sie einmal die  
	 TIME SET-Taste, um dies zu speichern).

Weckzeit einstellen:
Drücken Sie einmal die AL 1/AL 2-Taste.■■

Um Weckruf 1 einzustellen, drücken Sie  ■■

	 einmal die AL SET-Taste.

Drücken Sie die VOL/SET +/- Tasten, um die ■■

	 Stunde einzustellen (drücken Sie die AL  
	 SET-Taste, um dies zu speichern).

Drücken Sie die VOL/SET +/- Tasten, um die ■■

	 Minuten einzustellen (drücken Sie die AL  
	 SET-Taste, um dies zu speichern).

Um Weckruf 2 einzustellen, drücken Sie  ■■

	 erneut die AL 1/AL 2-Taste und wiederholen  
	 Sie die obigen Schritte.

Drücken Sie die AL MODE-Taste, um den  ■■

	 Weckmodus einzustellen - Summer, Radio,  
	 iPod oder Aus (drücken Sie die FUNCTION- 
	 Taste, um dies zu speichern).
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Sleep, schlummer,  
nap-einstellungen:

�Sleep: Der Sleep-Timer (Abschalt-Timer)  ■■

�	� schaltet das Gerät nach voreingestellten 
Intervallen automatisch ab. Zur Einstellung 
drücken Sie die SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP-Taste, 
um die Timer-Optionen (15, 30, 45...) zu 
durchlaufen. Warten Sie kurz, Ihre Auswahl 
wird nach 5 Sekunden automatisch gespeichert. 
(Hinweis: Die Sleep-Funktion kann nur 
eingestellt werden, wenn Musik läuft).

Schlummerfunktion: Wenn der eckruf ■■

	 ertönt, drücken Sie einmal die SLEEP/SNOOZE 
	 /NAP-Taste, um die Schlummerfunktion 5  
	 Minuten lang zu aktivieren.

Kurzzeit-Timer: Der Nap-Timer fungiert ■■

	 als Kurzzeit-Wecker und schaltet das Gerät  
	 nach voreingestellten Intervallen automatisch 
	 ein. Zur Einstellung drücken Sie die SLEEP/ 
	 SNOOZE/NAP-Taste, um die Timer-Optionen  
	 (15, 30, 45...) zu durchlaufen. Warten Sie  
	 kurz, Ihre Auswahl wird nach 5 Sekunden  
	 automatisch gespeichert. (Hinweis: Die  
	 Nap-Funktion kann nur eingestellt werden,  
	 wenn keine Musik läuft).

Warnung
Um die Gefahr eines Brandes oder elektrischen 
Schlages so gering wie möglich zu halten, 

sollten Sie dieses Gerät vor Regen oder 
Feuchtigkeit schützen.

Vorsicht
Durch die Verwendung von Bedienelementen 
oder Einstellungen oder die Durchführung 
von Abläufen, die nicht in dieser Anleitung 
aufgeführt sind, können Benutzer gefährlicher 
Strahlung ausgesetzt werden.

Auspacken und Installieren
Packen Sie das Gerät vorsichtig aus. Es 
empfiehlt sich, die Verpackung für den Fall 
aufzubewahren, dass Sie das Gerät einmal 
lagern müssen. Stellen Sie das Gerät oder 
seine Akku nicht in der Nähe von Heizkörpern 
oder vor einem Heizlüfter auf, und setzen Sie 
es weder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung noch 
Feuchtigkeit aus, um eine Beschädigung  
zu vermeiden.

Zu Ihrer Sicherheit
–	� Ziehen Sie zuerst den Netzstecker heraus, 

bevor Sie das Netzteil abtrennen. Ziehen  
Sie nicht am Kabel selbst.

–	� Fassen Sie den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen 
Händen an, da dies einen Brand oder 
elektrischen Schlag verursachen kann.

–	� Überlassen Sie Wartungsarbeiten nur 
qualifiziertem Personal. 

–	� Um die Gefahr eines Brandes oder 
elektrischen Schlages so gering wie möglich 



12GEAR4 | CRG-60  Benutzerhandbuch

zu halten, sollten Sie dieses Gerät vor Regen 
oder Feuchtigkeit schützen. 

–	� Öffnen Sie das Gehäuse nicht.

–	� Verdrehen oder klemmen Sie das Netzkabel 
nicht ein. Wenn der Netzstecker oder das 
Netzkabel ausgewechselt werden müssen, 
sollten Sie unbedingt auf die Einhaltung der 
Empfehlungen des Herstellers achten.

–	� Verwenden Sie nur von GEAR4  
empfohlenes Zubehör.

–	� Ziehen Sie bei Gewittern, und wenn das 
Gerät längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird,  
den Gerätestecker aus der Steckdose.

Um die besten neuen Musiktitel KOSTENLOS 
herunterzuladen, besuchen Sie:  
www.gear4.com/newmusic

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr iPod die 
neueste Softwareversion verwendet. Um 
die Software zu aktualisieren, schließen Sie 
Ihren iPod an iTunes an. Falls eine neuere 
Softwareversion verfügbar ist, werden Sie  
zur Aktualisierung aufgefordert.

Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Eine vollständige oder 
teilweise Vervielfältigung ist nicht zulässig. 
GEAR4 und die Produktnamen sind Marken 
von Disruptive Ltd. iPod ist eine in den USA 
und anderen Ländern eingetragene Marke 
von Apple Inc. Alle anderen Produktnamen 
können Marken der jeweiligen Inhaber sein 

und werden lediglich zur Kennzeichnung von 
Produkten oder Dienstleistungen der jeweiligen 
Inhaber genannt. Die Nennung von Marken 
dient ausschließlich Informationszwecken und 
impliziert keine Beziehung zwischen GEAR4 
und den jeweiligen Inhabern.

„Made for iPod“ bedeutet, dass ein 
elektronisches Zusatzgerät speziell für den 
Anschluss an den iPod konstruiert ist und vom 
Entwickler dahingehend zertifiziert wurde, dass 
es den Apple-Leistungsnormen entspricht.

Apple ist nicht verantwortlich für den Betrieb 
dieses Geräts oder die Einhaltung von Sicher-
heitsrichtlinien und gesetzlichen Standards.

Entsorgung
Gemäß der europäischen Richtlinie 2002/96/
EG müssen alle elektrischen und elektronischen 
Produkte im Rahmen eines örtlichen 
Sammelsystems getrennt entsorgt werden. 
Bitte halten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften ein 
und entsorgen Sie Ihre alten Produkte nicht 
zusammen mit dem normalen Hausmüll.

Das Blitzsymbol in einem 
gleichseitigen Dreieck soll den 
Benutzer auf nicht isolierte 

„gefährliche Spannung“ im Gehäuse des 
Produkts aufmerksam machen, die eventuell 
stark genug ist, um elektrische Schläge  
zu verursachen.
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Das Ausrufezeichen in einem 
gleichseitigen Dreieck soll den 
Benutzer auf wichtige Anweisungen 

für die Bedienung und Instandhaltung  
(Wartung) in den begleitenden Unterlagen 
aufmerksam machen.

VORSICHT
GEFAHR ELEKTRISCHER SCHLÄGE - NICHT ÖFFNEN.

VORSICHT: ENTFERNEN SIE NICHT DIE ABDECKUNG (ODER RÜCKSEITE), UM 
ELEKTRISCHE SCHLÄGE ZU VERMEIDEN.GERÄTEINNENTEILE KÖNNEN VOM 
BENUTZER NICHT GEWARTET WERDEN.LASSEN SIE WARTUNGSARBEITEN 

NUR VON QUALIFIZIERTEM WARTUNGSPERSONAL AUSFÜHREN.
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CRG-60   Lea esta información antes de usar el producto.

Controles de CRG-60:
➊ 	FUNCIÓN

➋ 	AJUSTAR HORA

➌ 	ALARMA 1 / ALARMA 2

➍ 	AJUSTAR ALARMA

➎ 	MODO DE ALARMA

➏ 	ATENUADOR

➐ 	RESTABLECER

➑ 	BUSCAR
➒ 	DESACTIVAR / REPETIR  
	 / ACTIVAR RÁPIDAMENTE

➓ 	VOLUMEN / AJUSTAR -/+

Características:
Reloj en formato de 12 horas con 2  ■■

	 alarmas programables

Carga el iPod mientras está conectado  ■■

	 (si recibe alimentación mediante cable de CA)

Radio FM con búsqueda automática■■

Despierta con la radio, con el iPod o un timbre■■

Funciones de repetición, anulación y  ■■

	 repetición breve de alarma

Pantalla LCD con dos fases de atenuación■■

Alimentado por 6 pilas AA (no incluidas)  ■■

	 o cargador de CA (incluido)

Para configurar el CRG-60:
Conecta el cable de alimentación de CA a la  ■■

	 parte posterior de la unidad y luego a una  
	 toma eléctrica.

Para activar el altavoz, mantén pulsado el  ■■

	 botón FUNCTION 3 segundos y suéltalo.

Para seleccionar el modo, pulsa FUNCTION  ■■

	 en el altavoz para desplazarte entre las  
	 opciones (iPod, radio, AUX).

Para modificar la intensidad de la luz  ■■

	 posterior, pulsa el botón DIMMER.

Para uso con iPod:
Pulsa el botón FUNCTION para seleccionar  ■■

	 el modo iPod.

Selecciona e introduce el adaptador de  ■■

	 conexión (dock) adecuado para tu iPod.

Introduce con cuidado el iPod en el  ■■

	 adaptador de conexión pulsa reproducir  
	 en el iPod.

Pulsa VOL/SET +/- para ajustar el volumen.■■
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Para usarlo como radio:
Pulsa el botón FUNCTION para seleccionar  ■■

	 el modo radio.

Pulsa el botón SCAN para seleccionar la  ■■

	 emisora deseada (selecciona automáticamente 
 	 todas las emisoras disponibles).

Pulsa el botón RESET para regresar a la  ■■

	 frecuencia 87.5mhz.

Para uso con otros 
dispositivos de audio:

Pulsa el botón FUNCTION para seleccionar  ■■

	 el modo AUX.

Conecta un extremo del cable de audio de  ■■

	 3,5 mm a tu reproductor de CD, MP3 o MP4 
	 y conecta el otro extremo al conector AUX  
	 situado en la parte posterior de la unidad  
	 (no incluidas).

Pulsa Play en tu reproductor de CD, MP3  ■■

	 o MP4.

Para configurar el reloj:
Pulsa el botón TIME SET (la hora empezará ■■

	 a parpadear).

Pulsa el botón VOL/SET +/- para ajustar la  ■■

	 hora (pulsa el botón TIME SET una vez  
	 para guardar).

Pulsa VOL/SET +/- para ajustar los minutos ■■

	 (pulsa el botón TIME SET una vez  
	 para guardar).

Para configurar la hora de 
alarma del despertador:

Pulsa el botón AL 1/AL 2 una vez.■■

Para ajustar la Alarma 1, pulsa el botón  ■■

	 AL SET una vez.

Pulsa el botón VOL/SET +/- para ajustar la  ■■

	 hora (pulsa el botón AL SET para guardar).

Pulsa el botón VOL/SET +/- para ajustar los  ■■

� minutos (pulsa el botón AL SET para guardar).

Para ajustar la Alarma 2, pulsa el botón  ■■

	 AL 1/AL 2 de nuevo y repite los pasos  
	 anteriores.

Pulsa el botón MODE para ajustar el modo  ■■

	 de alarma: timbre, radio, iPod o desactivada  
	 (pulsa FUNCTION para guardar).

Configuración de sleep, 
snooze, nap:

Sleep: El temporizador de sleep apaga la  ■■

	 unidad automáticamente una vez transcurridos 
 	 los intervalos configurados. Para ajustarlo,  
	 pulsa SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP para desplazarte 
 	 entre las opciones del temporizador (15, 30,  
	 45…). Deja tu selección visible en pantalla y 
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	 ésta se guardará automáticamente tras  
	 5 segundos. (Nota: la función sleep sólo  
	 se puede configurar cuando se está  
	 reproduciendo música).

Snooze: Cuando suene la alarma, pulsa el 		■■

	� botón SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP una vez para 
repetir la alarma después de 5 minutos.

Nap: El temporizador de nap funciona a modo ■■

	 de alarma de configuración rápida que enciende 
	 a unidad automáticamente una vez  
	 transcurridos los intervalos configurados.  
	 Para ajustarlo, pulsa SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP  
	� para desplazarte entre las opciones del 

temporizador (15, 30, 45…). Deja tu selección 
visible en pantalla y ésta se guardará 
automáticamente tras 5 segundos. (Nota:  
la función nap sólo se puede configurar 
cuando no se está reproduciendo música).

Advertencia:
Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o descargas 
eléctricas, no expongas esta unidad a la lluvia  
o a la humedad.

Precaución
El empleo de controles o ajustes o la realización 
de procedimientos distintos a los especificados 
puede ocasionar una peligrosa exposición  
a radiaciones.

Desembalaje e instalación
Desembala la unidad con cuidado. Te 
recomendamos que guardes el embalaje por si 
alguna vez necesitas almacenar la unidad. Para 
evitar daños, no coloques nunca la unidad ni  
las pilas cerca de un radiador, delante de rejillas 
de calefacción, bajo la luz solar directa o cerca 
de agua.

Por tu seguridad
–	� Al desconectar el adaptador de alimentación, 

tira primero del conector de alimentación.  
No tires del cable.

–	� No manipules nunca el conector de 
alimentación con las manos húmedas, ya  
que podrías provocar fuego o sufrir una 
descarga eléctrica.

–	� Acude exclusivamente a personal cualificado 
si necesitas reparar la unidad.

–	� Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o descargas 
eléctricas, no expongas el aparato a la lluvia 
o a la humedad.

–	� No abras la carcasa.

–	� No dobles ni aprisiones el cable de 
alimentación. Si es necesario sustituir 
el conector o el cable de alimentación, 
asegúrate de que cumple las 
recomendaciones del fabricante.

–	� Usa solamente accesorios aprobados  
por GEAR4.



18GEAR4 | CRG-60  Manual del usuario

–	� Desconecta la unidad durante tormentas con 
aparato eléctrico y cuando no lo vayas a usar 
durante largo tiempo.

Para descargar la mejor música GRATIS, visita: 
www.gear4.com/newmusic

Asegúrate de que el iPod utiliza la versión 
más reciente del software. Para actualizar el 
software, conecta el iPod a iTunes. Si hay 
disponible una versión más reciente del 
software, se te preguntará si deseas actualizar.

Todos los derechos reservados. Queda 
prohibida la reproducción total o parcial.  
GEAR4 y los nombres de productos son marcas 
comerciales de Disruptive Ltd. iPod es una 
marca comercial de Apple Inc, registrada en 
EE.UU. y otros países. El resto de nombres 
de productos son o pueden ser marcas 
comerciales de sus respectivos propietarios, 
que pueden utilizarlos para identificar sus 
productos o servicios. Las marcas se utilizan 
con fines ilustrativos exclusivamente y no deben 
emplearse para inferir relación alguna entre 
GEAR4 y sus respectivos propietarios.

“Made for iPod” significa que un accesorio 
electrónico ha sido diseñado para 
específicamente para su conexión a iPod y que 
el fabricante ha certificado el cumplimiento de 
los estándares de funcionamiento de Apple.

Apple no es responsable del funcionamiento  
de este dispositivo ni de que cumpla las normas 
de seguridad y las estipulaciones legales.

Desecho
De conformidad con la Directiva europea 
2002/96/EC, todos los productos eléctricos y 
electrónicos deben desecharse por separado 
en el sistema de recogida de residuos. Actúa 
conforme a la legislación local y no tires los 
productos viejos junto a los residuos domésticos.

El símbolo de rayo con punta de 
flecha en el interior de un triángulo 
equilátero tiene como objetivo alertar 

al usuario de la presencia de ‘tensión peligrosa’ 
no aislada en el interior de la carcasa de este 
producto, tensión que puede ser suficiente para 
constituir un riesgo de descarga eléctrica  
a una persona.

El signo de admiración en el interior 
de un triángulo equilátero tiene  
como objetivo alertar al usuario de  

la presencia de instrucciones importantes de 
utilización y mantenimiento (servicio) en la 
documentación que acompaña al dispositivo.

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA;  

NO ABRIR.

PRECAUCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO 
RETIRES LA CUBIERTA (NI LA PARTE POSTERIOR). EN EL INTERIOR NO 

HAY NINGÚN COMPONENTE QUE PUEDA REPARAR EL USUARIO. ACUDE 
EXCLUSIVAMENTE A PERSONAL DE SERVICIO CUALIFICADO.
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CRG-60   Leggere prima dell’uso.

Comandi di CRG-60:
➊ 	FUNZIONE

➋ 	IMPOSTA ORA

➌ 	SVEGLIA 1 / SVEGLIA 2

➍ 	IMPOSTA SVEGLIA

➎ 	MODO SVEGLIA

➏ 	DIMMER

➐ 	RESET

➑ 	RICERCA

➒ 	SLEEP / SNOOZE / NAP

➓ 	VOLUME -/+ / SET

Caratteristiche:
Orologio a 12 ore con 2 sveglie  ■■

	 programmabili

Carica l’iPod quando è sul dock  ■■

	 (alimentato dal cavo di alimentazione CA)

Radio FM con ricerca automatica■■

Sveglia mediante la radio, l’iPod o  ■■

	 l’allarme sonoro

Funzioni Snooze, Sleep e Nap■■

Display LCD a due fasi regolabile■■

Alimentato da 6 batterie AA (non incluse)  ■■

	 o da un caricatore CA (incluso)

Per impostare il CRG-60:
Collegare il cavo di alimentazione CA al retro ■■

	 dell’unità e alla presa di corrente.

Per attivare l’unità, premere e tenere premuto  ■■

	 il pulsante FUNCTION per 3 secondi, quindi 
 	 rilasciarlo.

Per selezionare la modalità, premere ■■

	 FUNCTION sull’unità per scorrere le opzioni  
	 disponibili (iPod, FM, AUX).

Per modificare la luminosità della  ■■

	 retroilluminazione, premere il pulsante  
	 DIMMER.

Utilizzo con iPod:
Premere il pulsante FUNCTION per attivare  ■■

	 la modalità iPod.

Scegliere e inserire l’adattatore dock corretto  ■■

	 per il proprio iPod.

Inserire delicatamente l’iPod nel dock  ■■

	 premere il pulsante di riproduzione sull’iPod.

Premere VOL/SET +/- per regolare il volume.■■
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Per l’utilizzo come radio:
Premere il pulsante FUNCTION per attivare  ■■

	 la modalità radio.

Premere il pulsante SCAN per selezionare  ■■

	 la frequenza desiderata (vengono cercate  
	 automaticamente le frequenze disponibili).

Premere il pulsante RESET per tornare alla  ■■

	 frequenza 87,5 Mhz.

Utilizzo con altri 
dispositivi audio:

Premere il pulsante FUNCTION per attivare  ■■

	 la modalità AUX.

Inserire un’estremità del cavo audio da 3,5 mm ■■

	 nel lettore CD, MP3 o MP4, quindi collegare  
	 l’altra estremità alla presa AUX sul retro  
	 dell’unità (non incluse).

Premere il pulsante di riproduzione sul lettore ■■

	 CD, MP3 o MP4.

Per impostare l’orologio:
Premere il pulsante TIME SET – l’indicazione ■■

	 dell’ora inizierà a lampeggiare.

Premere VOL/SET +/- per impostare l’ora  ■■

	 (premere TIME SET una volta per salvare).

Premere VOL/SET +/- per impostare i minuti  ■■

	 (premere TIME SET una volta per salvare).

Per impostare la sveglia:
Premere una volta il pulsante AL 1/AL 2.■■

Per impostare la sveglia Alarm 1, premere ■■

	 una volta AL SET.

Premere VOL/SET +/- per impostare l’ora  ■■

	 (premere AL SET una volta per salvare).

Premere VOL/SET +/- per impostare i minuti ■■

	 (premere AL SET una volta per salvare).

Per impostare la sveglia 2, premere di  ■■

	 nuovo AL 1/AL 2 e ripetere i passaggi  
	 descritti sopra.

Premere il pulsante AL MODE per impostare  ■■

	 la modalità sveglia (allarme sonoro, radio,  
	 iPod o disattivata) – (premere FUNCTION 
	 per salvare).

Impostazioni sleep, 
snooze, nap:

�Sleep: il timer della modalità Sleep spegne  ■■

	� automaticamente l’unità dopo un intervallo  
di tempo prestabilito. Per impostare, premere 
SNOOZE/SLEEP/NAP per scorrere le varie 
opzioni del timer (15, 30, 45…). Lasciare  
la selezione desiderata sul display: verrà 
salvata automaticamente dopo 5 secondi. 
(NB: la funzione Sleep può essere impostata 
solo quando è in corso la riproduzione 
musicale).
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Snooze: quando la sveglia suona, premere ■■

	 SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP per ritardarla di altri 
	 5 minuti. 

�Nap: il timer della modalità Nap funziona ■■

	� come una “sveglia rapida”, che attiva 
automaticamente l’unità a intervalli prestabiliti. 
Per impostare, premere SNOOZE/SLEEP/
NAP per scorrere le varie opzioni del timer 
(15, 30, 45…). Lasciare la selezione desiderata 
sul display: verrà salvata automaticamente 
dopo 5 secondi. (NB: la funzione Nap può 
essere impostata solo quando non è in  
corso la riproduzione musicale).

Avvertenza
Per ridurre il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche, 
non esporre questa unità alla pioggia o all’umidità.

Attenzione
Se si utilizzano i controlli e si regolano le 
prestazioni diversamente da come specificato, 
potrebbe verificarsi un’esposizione pericolosa 
alle radiazioni.

Disimballaggio e installazione
Disimballare l’unità con cura. Si consiglia di 
conservare l’imballaggio per riporvi l’unità 
quando non la si utilizza per lungo tempo. 
Per evitare danni, non posizionare l’unità o le 
batterie vicino a un termosifone, davanti a una 
fonte di calore, alla luce diretta del sole o  
vicino all’acqua.

Informazioni per la sicurezza
–	� Per scollegare l’adattatore, estrarre prima la 

spina, non tirare il cavo.

–	� Non toccare mai la spina con le mani 
bagnate, in quanto questo potrebbe 
provocare incendi o scosse elettriche.

–	� Per le riparazioni, rivolgersi esclusivamente a 
personale qualificato. 

–	� Per ridurre il rischio di incendi o scosse 
elettriche, non esporre il dispositivo alla 
pioggia o all’umidità. 

–	 Non aprire l’alloggiamento.

–	� Non torcere o pizzicare il cavo di 
alimentazione. Se è necessario sostituire la 
spina o il cavo di alimentazione, assicurarsi 
che corrisponda ai requisiti del produttore.

–	� Utilizzare esclusivamente accessori approvati 
da GEAR4.

–	� Scollegare l’unità dall’alimentazione durante 
i temporali e se non la si utilizza per lunghi 
periodi di tempo.

Per scaricare GRATUITAMENTE i brani  
musicali del momento, visitare il sito:  
www.gear4.com/newmusic

Assicuratevi che l’iPod utilizzi l’ultima versione 
del software. Per aggiornare il software, 
collegate l’iPod a iTunes. Se è disponibile una 
versione più recente del software, vi verrà 
richiesto di effettuare l’aggiornamento.
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Tutti i diritti riservati. La riproduzione per intero 
o in parte è vietata. GEAR4 e i nomi dei prodotti 
sono marchi commerciali di Disruptive Ltd. 
iPod è un marchio di Apple Inc. registrato negli 
Stati Uniti e in altri Paesi. Tutti gli altri nomi 
di prodotto sono o potrebbero essere marchi 
commerciali dei rispettivi proprietari ed essere 
utilizzati per identificare prodotti o servizi dei 
rispettivi proprietari. I marchi sono utilizzati 
esclusivamente a scopo dimostrativo e non 
implicano relazioni di alcun genere tra GEAR4  
e i rispettivi proprietari.

“Made for iPod” significa che l’accessorio 
elettronico è stato appositamente progettato 
per collegarsi all’iPod e che è stato certificato 
dal produttore come conforme agli standard 
prestazionali di Apple.

Apple non è responsabile del funzionamento  
del dispositivo o della sua conformità ai requisiti 
di sicurezza.

Smaltimento
In base alla direttiva europea 2002/96/CE, tutte 
le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 
devono essere smaltite separatamente 
presso un punto di raccolta locale autorizzato. 
Procedere in base alle norme locali vigenti  
e non smaltire i prodotti insieme ai normali  
rifiuti domestici.

Il simbolo del fulmine con punta  
a freccia all’interno di un triangolo 
equilatero avverte l’utente della 

presenza di una ‘tensione pericolosa’ non 
isolata nello chassis del prodotto, che potrebbe 
comportare il rischio di scosse elettriche per  
le persone.

Il punto esclamativo all’interno di  
un triangolo equilatero segnala la 
presenza di istruzioni importanti 

relative al funzionamento e alla manutenzione 
(riparazione) nella documentazione fornita in 
dotazione con l’apparecchio.

ATTENZIONE
RISCHIO DI SCOSSE ELETTRICHE: NON APRIRE.

ATTENZIONE: PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI SCOSSE ELETTRICHE, NON 
RIMUOVERE IL COPERCHIO (O IL LATO POSTERIORE). NON VI SONO PARTI 

RIPARABILI DALL’UTENTE ALL’INTERNO. PER LE RIPARAZIONI, RIVOLGERSI A 
PERSONALE QUALIFICATO.
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CRG-60   Queira ler antes de usar.

Controlos do CRG-60:
➊ 	FUNÇÃO

➋ 	ACERTAR HORA

➌ 	ALARMES

➍ 	ACERTAR ALARME

➎ 	MODO DE ALARME

➏ 	REDUZIR BRILHO

➐ 	REINICIAR

➑ 	BUSCA

➒ 	SLEEP / SNOOZE / NAP

➓ 	VOLUME -/+ / ACERTAR

Funções do produto:
�Relógio de 12 horas, com dois despertadores ■■

 	 programáveis

Carrega o iPod quando acostado (quando  ■■

	 alimentado pelo cabo de corrente CA)

Rádio FM com busca automática■■

Desperte com o rádio, o iPod ou o besouro■■

Funções de snooze, sleep e nap■■

Ecrã LCD com dois níveis de diminuição  ■■

	 de brilho

�Alimentação por 6 pilhas tipo AA (não  ■■

	 incluídas) ou por fonte de alimentação  
	 AC (incluída)

Para configurar o seu 
CRG-60:

�Ligue primeiro o cabo de corrente na parte  ■■

	 de trás do equipamento, e depois na tomada  
	 de corrente.

Para activar o altifalante, mantenha premido ■■

	 o botão FUNCTION durante 3 segundos e  
	 depois solte.

Para selecção de modo, prima FUNCTION ■■

	 no altifalante para alternar entre as opções  
	 (iPod, Radio, AUX).

Para alterar o brilho da retro-iluminação,  ■■

	 prima o botão DIMMER.

Para utilização com o iPod:
Prima o botão FUNCTION para selecionar  ■■

	 o modo iPod.

Seleccione e insira o adaptador de  ■■

	 acostagem adequado ao seu iPod.

Insira, com cuidado, o iPod na doca de  ■■

	 acostagem prima Play no iPod.

Prima VOL/SET +/- para ajustar o volume.  ■■
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Para utilização como rádio:
Prima o botão FUNCTION para seleccionar  ■■

	 o modo de rádio.

Prima o botão SCAN para seleccionar  ■■

	 a frequência desejada (sintoniza  
	 automaticamente as frequências  
	 disponíveis).

Prima o botão RESET para voltar à  ■■

	 frequência 87.5mhz.

Para utilização com outros 
equipamentos de som:

Prima o botão FUNCTION para seleccionar  ■■

	 o modo AUX.

Ligue uma extremidade do cabo de áudio de  ■■

	 3,5 mm no seu leitor de CDs, MP3 ou MP4,  
	 e ligue a outra extremidade na ficha AUX na  
	 parte de trás do equipamento (não incluídas).

Prima Play no leitor de CDs, MP3 ou MP4.■■

Para acertar o relógio:
Prima o botão TIME SET – a indicação de  ■■

	 hora começará a piscar.

Prima o botão VOL/SET +/- para ajustar a  ■■

	 hora (prima o botão TIME SET uma vez para 
	 gravar a informação).

Prima VOL/SET +/- para ajustar o minuto  ■■

	 (prima o botão TIME SET uma vez para  
	 gravar a informação).

Para programar a hora  
do alarme:

Prima uma vez o botão AL 1/AL 2.■■

Para programar o Alarme 1, prima uma vez  ■■

	 o botão AL SET.

Prima VOL/SET +/- para ajustar a hora  ■■

	 (prima o botão AL SET para gravar).

Prima o botão VOL/SET +/- para ajustar os  ■■

	 minutos (prima o botão AL SET para gravar  
	 a informação).

Para programar o Alarme 2, prima  ■■

	 novamente o botão AL 1/AL 2 e repita  
	 os passos acima descritos.

Prima o botão AL MODE para escolher  ■■

	 o modo de alarme – besouro, rádio, iPod  
	 ou desligado (prima FUNCTION para gravar  
	 a informação).

Configurações de sleep, 
snooze, nap:

Sleep: O temporizador Sleep desliga o  ■■

	� equipamento automaticamente após 
intervalos de tempo predefinidos. Para 
configurar, prima o botão SLEEP/SNOOZE/
NAP para alternar entre as opções de 
temporização (15, 30, 45…). Deixe a sua 
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selecção no ecrã e ela será automaticamente 
gravada passados 5 segundos. (nota: a 
função sleep só pode ser accionada quando 
estiver a ouvir música).

Snooze: Quando soar o alarme/despertador, ■■

	� prima o botão SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP uma 
vez para interromper durante 5 minutos.

Nap: O temporizador nap funciona como um ■■

	� alarme de programação rápida, que liga 
automaticamente o equipamento após 
intervalos predefinidos. Para accionar prima 
o botão SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP para alternar 
entre as opções de temporizador (15, 30, 
45…). Deixe a sua selecção no ecrã e ela 
será automaticamente gravada após 5 
segundos. (nota: a função nap só pode ser 
usada quando não estiver a ouvir música).

Aviso
Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque 
eléctrico, não exponha este equipamento à 
chuva ou à humidade.

Cuidado
A utilização de controlos ou ajustes de 
desempenho, ou a utilização de procedimentos 
diferentes dos especificados, poderá resultar 
em exposição perigosa à radiação.

Desembalagem e instalação
Desembale o seu equipamento com cuidado. 

Recomendamos que guarde a embalagem, 
para o caso de vir a precisar de guardar o seu 
equipamento. Para evitar danos, nunca coloque 
o equipamento nem as respectivas pilhas ou ba-
terias junto de radiadores, em frente de saídas  
de aquecimento, sob luz solar directa, ou próximo 
da água.

Para sua segurança
–	� Quando desligar o transformador, puxe 

primeiro pela ficha. Não puxe pelo cabo.

–	� Nunca manuseie a ficha do cabo de corrente 
com as mãos molhadas, pois isso poderia 
provocar choque eléctrico ou incêndio.

–	� Para manutenção, consulte exclusivamente 
pessoal qualificado. 

–	� Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque 
eléctrico, não exponha este equipamento à 
chuva ou à humidade. 

–	� Não abra o equipamento

–	� Não torça nem trilhe o cabo de corrente 
eléctrica do transformador. Se a ficha ou 
o cabo de corrente precisarem de ser 
substituídos, certifique-se de que os mesmos 
cumpram as recomendações do fabricante.

–	 Use só acessórios aprovados pela GEAR4.

–	� Desligue o equipamento durante trovoadas, 
ou quando não for usá-lo durante muito tempo.



Para descarregar algumas das melhores 
músicas, GRÁTIS, visite:  
www.gear4.com/newmusic

Por favor, assegure que o seu iPod está a 
usar a versão de software mais recente. Para 
actualizar o software, ligue o iPod ao iTunes. Se 
estiver disponível uma nova versão do software, 
será convidado a efectuar a actualização.

Todos os direitos reservados. A reprodução 
total ou parcial é proibida. GEAR4 e nomes de 
produtos são marcas comerciais da Disruptive 
Ltd. iPod é uma marca comercial da Apple Inc., 
registada nos EUA e noutros países. Todos os 
outros nomes de produtos, são ou poderão ser 
marcas comerciais de, e usados para identificar 
produtos e serviços, dos seus respectivos 
proprietários. As marcas são usadas apenas 
para efeitos de ilustração, e não devem ser 
usadas para implicar qualquer relação entre a 
GEAR4 e os seus respectivos proprietários.

“Made for iPod” significa que um acessório 
electrónico foi concebido para se ligar 
especificamente ao iPod, e foi certificado pelo 
projectista como cumprindo os padrões de 
desempenho da Apple.

Apple não é responsável pelo funcionamento 
deste equipamento nem pelo seu cumprimento 
de normas de segurança e regulamentares.

Eliminação

Segundo a Directiva Europeia 2002/96/EC, 
todos os produtos eléctricos e electrónicos 
têm de ser recolhidos separadamente por um 
sistema de recolha local. Por favor, actue de 
acordo com as suas regras locais, e não elimine 
os seus produtos antigos juntamente com o seu 
lixo doméstico.

O símbolo de um raio com uma seta, 
no interior de um triângulo equilátero, 
destina-se a alertar os utilizadores 

para a presença de componentes não isolados 
de ‘Tensão perigosa’ no interior deste produto, 
que podem ser de magnitude suficiente para 
constituir risco de choque eléctrico para a 
pessoa envolvida.

O ponto de exclamação no interior 
de um triângulo equilátero destina-se 
a alertar o utilizador para a presença 

de importantes instruções de utilização e 
manutenção na literatura que acompanha  
o equipamento.

CUIDADO
RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO, NÃO ABRIR.

CUIDADO: PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO, NÃO RETIRE 
A TAMPA (NEM A PARTE DE TRÁS). NÃO EXISTEM NO INTERIOR PEÇAS 

DESTINADAS A SEREM MEXIDAS PELO UTILIZADOR. PARA MANUTENÇÃO, 
PROCURE PESSOAL TÉCNICO QUALIFICADO.
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CRG-60   A.u.b. vóór gebruik lezen.

Bediening CRG-60:
➊ 	FUNCTIE

➋ 	TIJD INSTELLEN

➌ 	WEKKER 1 / WEKKER 2

➍ 	WEKKER ZETTEN

➎ 	WEKKERMODUS

➏ 	DIMMER

➐ 	RESET

➑ 	SCAN

➒ 	SLAPEN / SLUIMEREN / DUTTEN

➓ 	VOLUME / INSTELLEN -/+

Merken:
12-uursklok met 2 programmeerbare wekkers■■

�iPod opladen indien gedockt  ■■

	 (stroom via netstroomkabel)

FM-radio met autoscan■■

Word wakker van de radio, je iPod of zoemer■■

Functies voor slapen, sluimeren en dutten■■

Dimbaar LCD-scherm met twee standen■■

Werkt op 6 AA-batterijen (exclusief) of  ■■

	 netstroomlader (inclusief)

Je CRG-60 instellen:
Steek het kleine uiteinde van de  ■■

	� netstroomkabel in de achterzijde van het 
apparaat en steek vervolgens de stekker in 
het stopcontact.

Om de luidspreker te activeren, houd je de ■■

	� knop FUNCTION 3 seconden ingedrukt en 
laat je de knop weer los.

Om de modus te selecteren, druk je op de  ■■

	� knop FUNCTION op de luidspreker om 
tussen de opties te schakelen (iPod,  
Radio, AUX).

Druk op de knop DIMMER om de helderheid  ■■

	 van de verlichting te wijzigen.

Voor gebruik met iPod:
Druk op de knop FUNCTION om de  ■■

	 iPod-modus te selecteren.

Kies en plaats de juiste dockadapter voor  ■■

	 je iPod.

Zet de iPod voorzichtig in het dock en druk  ■■

	 op de afspeelknop op de iPod.

Druk op VOL/SET +/- om het volume aan  ■■

	 te passen.
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Voor gebruik als radio:
Druk op de knop FUNCTION om de  ■■

	 radiomodus te selecteren.

Druk op de knop SCAN om de gewenste  ■■

	� frequentie te selecteren (de beschikbare 
frequenties worden automatisch 
geselecteerd).

�Druk op de knop RESET om terug te gaan  ■■

	 naar de frequentie 87,5mhz.

Voor gebruik met andere 
muziekbronnen:

Druk op de knop FUNCTIOIN om de  ■■

	 AUX-modus te selecteren.

Steek het ene uiteinde van de 3,5 mm  ■■

	� audiokabel in je cd-, mp3- of mp4-speler  
en het andere uiteinde in de AUX-uitgang 
achterop het apparaat (exclusief).

Druk op de afspeelknop van je cd-, mp3  ■■

	 of mp4-speler.

De klok instellen:
Druk op de knop TIME SET – het uur  ■■

	 gaat knipperen.

Druk op VOL/SET +/- om het uur aan te  ■■

	 passen (druk op de knop TIME SET om  
	 de instelling op te slaan).

Druk op VOL/SET +/- om de minuten aan te  ■■

	� passen (druk op de knop TIME SET om de 
instelling op te slaan).

De wekker zetten:
Druk één keer op de knop AL 1/AL 2.■■

Druk eenmaal op de knop AL SET om  ■■

	 wekker 1 in te stellen.

Druk op VOL/SET +/- om het uur aan te  ■■

	� passen (druk op de knop AL SET om de 
instelling op te slaan).

Druk op VOL/SET +/- om de minuten aan te ■■

	� passen (druk op de knop AL SET om de 
instelling op te slaan).

Druk de knop AL 1/AL 2 nogmaals in  ■■

	 om wekker 2 te zetten en herhaal  
	 bovenstaande stappen.

Druk op de knop AL MODE om de  ■■

	� wekkermodus in te stellen – zoemer, radio, 
iPod of uit (druk op de functieknop om op  
te slaan).

Slaap-, sluimer-, 
dutinstellingen:

Slapen: De slaaptimer schakelt het apparaat  ■■

	� automatisch uit na een vooraf ingesteld 
interval. Druk op de knop SLEEP/SNOOZE/
NAP om tussen de timeropties (15, 30, 45…) 
te schakelen. Laat uw selectie op het scherm 
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staan en deze wordt automatisch na 5 
seconden opgeslagen. (NB: de slaapfunctie 
kan alleen worden ingesteld als er muziek 
wordt afgespeeld).

Sluimeren: Als de wekker gaat, druk je  ■■

	� eenmaal op de knop SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP 
om nog 5 minuten te sluimeren.

Dutten: De dut-timer werkt als snel instelbare ■■

	� wekker, waarbij het apparaat na vooraf 
ingestelde intervals automatisch wordt 
aangezet. Druk op de knop SLEEP/SNOOZE/
NAP om tussen de timeropties (15, 30, 45…) 
te schakelen. Laat uw selectie op het scherm 
staan en deze wordt automatisch na 5 
seconden opgeslagen. (NB: de slaapfunctie 
kan alleen worden ingesteld als er geen 
muziek wordt afgespeeld).

Waarschuwing
Blootstelling van dit apparaat aan regen of vocht 
kan brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

Voorzichtig
Gebruik van besturingsknoppen of aanpassing 
van prestaties of procedures anders dan hier 
beschreven, kan resulteren in gevaarlijke 
stralingsblootstelling.

Uitpakken en installeren
Pak het apparaat voorzichtig uit. Het is 
raadzaam de verpakking te bewaren, voor 

het geval het apparaat langere tijd moet 
worden opgeborgen. Plaats het apparaat of de 
batterijen nooit vlakbij een radiator, vóór een 
heteluchtverwarming, in direct zonlicht of vlakbij 
water om schade te voorkomen.

Voor je eigen veiligheid
–	� Trek alleen aan de stekker als je het 

netstroomadapter wilt loskoppelen.  
Trek nooit aan het snoer.

–	� Raak de netstroomstekker nooit aan met 
natte handen, omdat dit brand of een 
elektrische schok kan veroorzaken.

–	� Laat reparatie over aan deskundig personeel.

–	� Blootstelling van dit apparaat aan regen of 
vocht kan brand of een elektrische schok 
veroorzaken.

–	 Open de behuizing niet.

–	� Draai of doorboor het netsnoer nooit. 
Indien de stekker of het snoer moet worden 
vervangen, zorg dan dat de nieuwe kabel 
voldoet aan de aanbevelingen van de 
fabrikant.

–	� Gebruik alleen door GEAR4 goedgekeurde 
accessoires.

–	� Haal tijdens onweer en wanneer het apparaat 
langdurig niet wordt gebruikt, de stekker uit 
het stopcontact.

Voor het GRATIS downloaden van leuke nieuwe 
muziek kijk je op: www.gear4.com/newmusic
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Zorg dat je iPod de meest recente 
softwareversie gebruikt. Verbind je iPod met 
iTunes om de software bij te werken. Als er een 
nieuwere softwareversie beschikbaar is, word je 
gevraagd of je een update wilt uitvoeren.

Alle rechten voorbehouden. Volledige of 
gedeeltelijke reproductie is verboden. GEAR4 
en productnamen zijn handelsmerken van 
Disruptive Ltd.  iPod is een handelsmerk van 
Apple Inc., gedeponeerd in de VS en andere 
landen. Alle andere productnamen zijn of zijn 
mogelijk handelsmerken van en worden gebruikt 
om producten of diensten te identificeren van 
hun respectievelijke eigenaars. Merken worden 
alleen voor illustratiedoeleinden gebruikt en 
impliceren geen relatie tussen GEAR4 en de 
respectievelijke eigenaars.

‘Made for iPod’ betekent dat een elektronische 
accessoire zodanig is ontworpen dat het 
specifiek op een iPod past en dat het door de 
ontwikkelaar is gecertificeerd om te voldoen aan 
de prestatieverwachtingen van Apple.

Apple is niet verantwoordelijk voor de werking 
van dit apparaat of de naleving van veiligheids- 
en regelgevingsstandaarden.

Afvalverwerking
Volgens Europese Richtlijn 2002/96/EC moeten 
alle elektrische en elektronische apparaten 
apart worden ingezameld bij de gemeente. 

Volg de verordeningen van de lokale gemeente 
en gooi oude producten niet bij het normale 
huishoudelijk afval.

Het bliksemsymbool met pijlkop 
binnen een gelijkzijdige driehoek is 
bedoeld om gebruikers te wijzen op 

de aanwezigheid van niet-geïsoleerd ‘gevaarlijk 
voltage’ binnen de behuizing van het product, 
die voldoende kan zijn om een elektrische schok 
te veroorzaken.

Het uitroepteken binnen een 
gelijkzijdige driehoek is bedoeld de 
gebruiker te wijzen op de 

aanwezigheid van een belangrijke bedienings- 
en onderhouds- (service-) instructie in de 
documentatie bij het apparaat.

VOORZICHTIG
RISICO OP ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK 

– NIET OPENEN.

VOORZICHTIG: VANWEGE RISICO OP ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK, FRONTJE (OF 
ACHTERZIJDE) NIET OPENEN BEVAT GEEN ONDERDELEN DIE DOOR DE 

GEBRUIKER KUNNEN WORDEN GEREPAREERD. LAAT REPARATIE OVER AAN 
GEKWALIFICEERDE SERVICEMEDEWERKERS.
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CRG-60   Läs före användning.

CRG-60-kontroller:
➊ 	FUNKTION

➋ 	TIDSINSTÄLLNING

➌ 	ALARM 1 / ALARM 2

➍ 	ALARMINSTÄLLNING

➎ 	ALARMLÄGE

➏ 	LJUSREGLERING

➐ 	ÅTERSTÄLLNING

➑ 	GENOMSÖKNING

➒ 	SOVA / SNOOZA / TUPPLUR

➓ 	VOLYM / INSTÄLLNING

Funktioner:
12-timmars klocka med två  ■■

	 programmerbara alarm

Ladda iPod vid dockning (drivs med nätkabel)■■

FM-radio med automatisk genomsökning■■

Vakna upp till radion, din iPod eller en summer■■

Funktioner för att snooza, sova eller ta  ■■

	 en tupplur

LCD-skärm som kan dimmas i två steg■■

Drivs med fyra AA-batterier (medföljer ej)  ■■

	 eller en nätadapter (medföljer)

Ställa in CRG-60:
Sätt i nätadaptern på enhetens baksida och  ■■

	 i vägguttaget.

Tryck på och håll ned knappen FUNCTION ■■

	 i tre sekunder för att aktivera högtalaren.

Tryck på FUNCTION på högtalaren ■■

	 för att bläddra bland alternativen (iPod,  
	 radio, AUX) och välj ett läge.

Tryck på knappen DIMMER för att reglera  ■■

	 bakgrundsbelysningens styrka.

Använda med iPod:
Tryck på knappen FUNCTION för att välja  ■■

	 iPod-läge.

Välj och sätt i rätt dockningsadapter för din  ■■

	 iPod-enhet.

Sätt försiktigt i iPod-enheten i  ■■

	 dockningsstationen och tryck på spela på  
	 iPod-enheten.

Tryck på VOL/SET +/- för att justera volymen.■■
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Använda som radio:
Tryck på knappen FUNCTION för att  ■■

	 välja radioläge.

Tryck på knappen SCAN för att välja  ■■

	 önskad frekvens (tillgängliga frekvenser  
	 väljs automatiskt).

Tryck på knappen RESET för att återgå  ■■

	 till frekvensen 87,5 Mhz.

Använda med andra 
ljudenheter:

Tryck på knappen FUNCTION för att välja  ■■

	 AUX-läge.

Sätt den ena änden av den 3,5 mm långa  ■■

	� ljudkabeln i cd-, mp3- eller mp4-spelaren  
och den andra i AUX-uttaget på enhetens 
baksida.

Tryck på uppspelning på cd-, mp3- eller ■■

	 mp4-spelaren.

Ställa in klockan:
Tryck på knappen TIME SET – timvisningen  ■■

	 börjar blinka.

Tryck på knappen VOL/SET +/- (volym/ ■■

	� inställning) för att justera timmarna (tryck på 
knappen TIME SET en gång för att spara).

Tryck på knappen VOL/SET +/- för att justera ■■

minuterna (tryck på knappen TIME SET en gång 
för att spara).

Så här ställer du in alarmet:
Tryck på AL 1/AL 2-knappen en gång.■■

Tryck på knappen AL. SET en gång för att  ■■

	 ställa in alarm 1.

Tryck på knappen VOL/SET +/- inställning)  ■■

	 för att justera timmarna (tryck på knappen  
	 AL. SET en gång för att spara).

Tryck på knappen VOL/SET +/- för att  ■■

	 justera minuterna (tryck på knappen AL. SET  
	 (alarminställning) en gång för att spara).

Tryck på knappen AL 1/AL 2 igen och  ■■

	 upprepa stegen ovan för att ställa in alarm 2.

Tryck på knappen AL. MODE för att ställa in ■■

	 alarmläge– summer, radio, iPod eller av  
	 (tryck på FUNCTION för att spara).

Inställningar för sova, 
snooza, tupplur:

Sova: Sovtimern stänger automatiskt av  ■■

	� enheten efter förinställda intervall. Ställ in 
timern genom att trycka på knappen  
SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP och bläddra bland 
timeralternativen (15, 30, 45...). Låt det du 
väljer visas på skärmen så sparas det 
automatiskt efter fem sekunder.  
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(Obs! Sovfunktionen kan endast ställas in när  
musik spelas.)

Snooza: Tryck på knappen SLEEP/SNOOZE/ ■■

	� NAP en gång för att snooza i fem minuter när 
alarmet ringer.

Tupplur: Tupplurstimern fungerar som ett  ■■

	� snabbinställningsalarm som automatiskt slår 
på enheten efter förinställda intervall. Ställ  
in timern genom att trycka på knappen 
SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP och bläddra bland 
timeralternativen (15, 30, 45...). Låt det du 
väljer visas på skärmen så sparas det 
automatiskt efter fem sekunder. (Obs! 
Tupplursfunktionen kan inte ställas in när 
musik spelas).

Varning:
För att minska risken för eldsvåda eller elektrisk 
chock, utsätt inte den här enheten för regn eller fukt.

OBS!
Användning av kontroller eller justeringar 
rörandes prestandan av procedurer som inte 
finns angivna kan orsaka farlig strålning.

Uppackning och installation:
Packa upp enheten försiktigt. Vi rekommenderar 
att du sparar förpackningen om du skulle 
behöva förvara enheten en längre tid. För att 
undvika skador på enheten ska den eller dess 
batterier aldrig placeras nära element, framför 
värmeventiler, under direkt solljus eller nära vatten.

För din säkerhet:
–	� När du kopplar från nätadaptern ska du först 

dra ut strömkontakten. Dra aldrig i sladden.

–	� Hantera aldrig strömkontakten med fuktiga 
händer, eftersom detta kan leda till eldsvåda 
eller elstötar.

–	� Kontakta kvalificerad servicepersonal för 
service.

–	� För att minska risken för eldsvåda eller elektrisk 
chock, utsätt inte enheten för regn eller fukt.

–	� Öppna aldrig höljet.

–	� Snurra eller kläm aldrig strömsladden. Om 
kontakten eller strömsladden behöver bytas 
ut ska du säkerställa att detta görs i enlighet 
med tillverkarens rekommendationer.

–	� Använd endast tillbehör som är godkända av 
GEAR4.

–	� Dra ut strömmen till enheten vid åskväder 
och när den inte används under en längre tid.

För att ladda hem några av de trevligaste nya 
låtarna GRATIS, besök:  
www.gear4.com/newmusic

Kontrollera att din iPod använder den senaste 
programvaruversionen. Du kan uppdatera 
programvaran genom att ansluta din iPod till 
iTunes. Om en nyare programvaruversion är 
tillgänglig uppmanas du att uppgradera.
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Med ensamrätt. Replikering i helhet eller delvis 
är förbjuden. GEAR 4 och produktnamn är 
varumärken tillhörandes Disruptive Ltd. iPod är 
ett varumärke som tillhör Apple Inc, registrerat i 
USA och andra länder. Alla andra produktnamn 
är, eller kan vara, varumärken som tillhör 
respektive ägare. Märken används endast för 
illustrativa syften och ska inte ses som någon 
koppling mellan GEAR 4 och märkets ägare.

Made for iPod indikerar ett elektroniskt tillbehör 
som utformats särskilt för anslutning till iPod och 
har certifierats av utvecklaren för att uppfylla de 
standarder som Apple tagit fram.

Apple ansvarar inte för driften av denna enhet 
eller dess stöd av säkerhets- och andra 
reglerade standarder.

Avfallshantering
Enligt EU-direktiv 2002/96/EC måste alla 
elektriska och elektroniska produkter samlas 
in separat genom ett lokalt insamlingssystem. 
Följ de regler som gäller där du befinner dig 
och kasta inte gamla produkter i det vanliga 
hushållsavfallet.

Den blixtformade lampan, som 
återfinns i en liksidig triangel, är 
ämnad att varna användaren för 

‘Farlig Spänning’ som inte är isolerad inuti 
produkten och som är stark nog att kunna  
ge en människa en elektrisk stöt.

Utropstecknet inom en liksidig 
triangel är ämnad att varna 
användaren för behovet av underhåll 

och service som nämns i användarhandboken.

obs
RISK FÖR ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR - ÖPPNA EJ!

OBS! FÖR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FÖR ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR SKA LOCKET 
(ELLER BAKSIDAN) INTE TAS BORT. DET FINNS INGA DELAR SOM 

ANVÄNDAREN KAN UNDERHÅLLA I ENHETEN. KONTAKTA KVALIFICERAD 
SERVICEPERSONAL FÖR UNDERHÅLL.
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CRG-60   Luettava ennen käyttöä.

CRG-60 ohjaimet:
➊ 	TOIMINTO

➋ 	AJAN ASETUS

➌ 	HÄLYTYS 1 / HÄLYTYS 2

➍ 	HÄLYTYKSEN ASETUS

➎ 	HÄLYTYSTILA

➏ 	HIMMENNIN

➐ 	PALAUTUS

➑ 	HAKU

➒ 	UNIAJASTIN / TORKKU / HERÄTYSAJASTIN

➓ 	ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUS -/+ / SET

Laitteen ominaisuudet:
12 tunnin kello kahdella ohjelmoitavalla  ■■

	 herätyksellä

Lataus iPodin ollessa telakointiasemassa  ■■

	 (kun verkkokaapeli on kytketty)

FM-radio, jossa automaattinen kanavahaku■■

Herätys radiolla, iPodilla tai summerilla■■

Torkku-, uniajastin- ja herätysajastintoiminnot■■

Kaksivaiheinen himmennettävä nestekidenäyttö■■

Virta: 6 x AA-paristoa (ei mukana) tai  ■■

	 verkkolaturilla (mukana)

CRG-60:n käyttöönotto:
Kytke verkkokaapeli ensin laitteen taakse ja ■■

 	 sitten pistorasiaan.

Ota kaiutin käyttöön painamalla FUNCTION- ■■

	� painiketta kolmen sekunnin ajan ja 
vapauttamalla sen.

Valitse tila painamalla kaiuttimen FUNCTION- ■■

	� painiketta ja selaamalla vaihtoehtoja (iPod, 
Radio, AUX).

Jos haluat muuttaa taustavalon kirkkautta,  ■■

	 paina DIMMER-painiketta.

Käyttö iPodin kanssa:
Valitse iPod-tila painamalla FUNCTION- ■■

	 painiketta.

Valitse iPodia vastaava telakointisovitin■■

Aseta iPod varovasti telakointiasemaan  ■■

	 ja paina iPodin toistopainiketta.

Säädä äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla  ■■

	 painiketta VOL/SET +/-.
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Käyttö radiona:
Valitse radiotila painamalla FUNCTION- ■■

	 painiketta.

Valitse haluamasi taajuus painamalla 		 ■■

	� SCAN-painiketta (valitsee automaattisesti 
käytettävissä olevat taajuudet).

Palaa taajuuteen 87,5 MHz painamalla  ■■

	 RESET-painiketta.

Käyttö muiden 
äänilaitteiden kanssa:

Valitse AUX-tila painamalla FUNCTION- ■■

	 painiketta.

Kytke 3,5 mm:n audiokaapelin toinen pää  ■■

	� CD-, MP3- ja MP4-soittimeen ja toinen pää 
laitteen takana olevaan AUX-liitäntään  
(ei mukana).

Paina CD-, MP3- tai MP4-soittimen  ■■

	 toistopainiketta.

Kellon asettaminen:
Paina TIME SET -painiketta – Tuntinäyttö  ■■

	 alkaa vilkkua.

Valitse tunnit VOL/SET +/- -painikkeella  ■■

	 (tallenna painamalla TIME SET -painiketta  
	 kerran).

Valitse minuutit VOL/SET +/- -painikkeella  ■■

	� (tallenna painamalla TIME SET -painiketta 
kerran).

Hälytysajan asettaminen:
Paina AL 1/AL 2 -painiketta kerran.■■

Kun haluat asettaa ensimmäisen hälytyksen  ■■

	 (AL 1), paina AL SET -painiketta kerran.

Valitse tunnit VOL/SET +/- -painikkeella  ■■

	 (tallenna painamalla AL SET -painiketta).

Valitse minuutit VOL/SET +/- -painikkeella  ■■

	 (tallenna painamalla AL SET -painiketta).

Toisen hälytyksen (AL 2) asettaminen: paina ■■

	� AL 1/AL 2 -painiketta uudelleen ja toista 
edellä olevat vaiheet.

Aseta hälytystila painamalla AL MODE  ■■

	 -painiketta: – summeri, radio, iPod tai ei hälytystä 
 	 (tallenna painamalla FUNCTION-painiketta).

Uniajastin, torkku, 
herätysajastin-asetukset:

Uniajastin: Uniajastin katkaisee laitteen virran ■■

	� asetetuin aikavälein automaattisesti. Aseta 
uniajastin selaamalla ajastinvaihtoehtoja  
(15, 30, 45...) SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP-
painikkeella. Jätä valintasi näyttöön, niin se 
tallentuu automaattisesti 5 sekunnin kuluttua. 
(Huom. Uniajastin voidaan asettaa vain, kun 
laitteella soitetaan musiikkia.)
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Torkku: Kun painat SLEEP/SNOOZE/ ■■

	� NAP-painiketta hälytyksen soidessa, voit 
torkkua vielä viisi minuuttia ennen kuin 
hälytys soi uudelleen.

Herätysajastin: Herätysajastin toimii  ■■

	� herätyksen pika-asetuksena ja kytkee 
laitteeseen virran asetetuin aikavälein 
automaattisesti. Aseta herätysajastin 
selaamalla ajastinvaihtoehtoja (15, 30, 45...) 
SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP-painikkeella. Jätä 
valintasi näyttöön, niin se tallentuu 
automaattisesti 5 sekunnin kuluttua. (Huom. 
Herätysajastin voidaan asettaa vain, kun 
laitteella ei soiteta musiikkia.)

Varoitus
Välttääksesi tulipaloa tai sähköiskua älä jätä 
tuotetta sateeseen tai kosteaan paikkaan.

Huomio
Säteilyvaara jos ei käytetä ohjekirjan mukaisesti.

Pakkauksen purkaminen ja asennus
Pura laite pakkauksesta varovasti. Pakkaus 
kannattaa säästää siltä varalta, että haluat 
myöhemmin varastoida laitteen. Älä koskaan 
aseta laitetta tai sen akkuja patterin tai muun 
lämmönlähteen lähelle, suoraan auringonvaloon 
tai veden lähettyville.

Turvallisuusohjeita
–	� Kun irrotat virtalähteen, vedä 

virtapistokkeesta, älä johdosta.

–	� Älä kosketa virtapistoketta märin käsin, koska 
se saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon tai sähköiskun.

–	� Laitetta saa huoltaa ainoastaan pätevä 
ammattilainen.

–	� Tulipalon tai sähköiskun vaaran välttämiseksi 
laitetta ei saa altistaa sateelle tai kosteudelle.

–	� Älä avaa laitteen koteloa.

–	� Älä kierrä äläkä purista virtajohtoa. Jos 
virtajohto tai -pistoke joudutaan vaihtamaan, 
varmista että varaosa vastaa valmistajan 
suosituksia.

–	� Käytä vain GEAR4:n hyväksymiä 
lisätarvikkeita.

–	� Irrota laitteen virtajohto ukonilman aikana tai 
jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.

Lataa musiikkia ilmaiseksi: 
www.gear4.com/newmusic

Varmista, että iPod-laitteessasi on uusin 
ohjelmistoversio. Voit päivittää ohjelmiston 
kytkemällä iPodin iTunesiin. Jos saatavilla 
on uudempi ohjelmistoversio, saat 
päivityskehotuksen.
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Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään. Kopionti kielletty. 
Gear4 ja tuotenimet ovat Disruptive Ltd.:n 
tavaramerkkejä. iPod on Apple Inc.:n 
tavaramerkki, joka on rekisteröity USA:ssa 
ja muissa maissa. Kaikki muut tuotenimet 
ovat tai saattavat olla tavaramerkkejä, joita 
käytetään omistajiensa tuotteiden tai palvelujen 
tunnistamiseen. Tuotemerkkejä on käytetty 
vain esimerkinomaisesti, eikä niiden pidä 
tulkita ilmaisevan mitään suhdetta GEAR4:n ja 
tavaramerkin haltijan välillä.

“Tehty iPodille” tarkoittaa, että elektroninen 
lisävaruste on suunniteltu nimenomaan iPodiin 
liitettäväksi ja että valmistaja takaa sen täyttävän 
Applen asettamat vaatimukset.

Apple ei ole vastuussa tämän tuotteen 
toiminnoista tai sen noudattamisesta turvallisuus 
ja sääntö standardeja.

Laitteen hävittäminen
EU-direktiivin 2002/96/EY ja sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaiteromusta annetun asetuksen 
mukaisesti kaikki sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteet 
kuuluvat erillisen keräysjärjestelmän piiriin.  
Älä hävitä laitetta tavallisen sekajätteen mukana 
vaan noudata paikallisia ohjeita SER-romun 
keräyksen suhteen.

Symboli salama kolmion sisällä 
kertoo korkeajännitteestä.

Symboli huutomerkki kolmion sisällä 
kertoo tuotteen huolto-ohjeista.

Huomio
Ei saa avata sähköiskun vaara

Huomio: Välttääksesi sähköiskun vaaraa, älä poista kantta 
(tai takaosaa). Sisällä ei ole itse huollettavia osia. Ota yhteys 

valtuutettuun huoltoon.
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CRG-60   Læs venligst dette før brug.

CRG-60 kontakter:
➊ 	FUNKTION

➋ 	INDSTILLING AF TID

➌ 	ALARM 1 / ALARM 2

➍ 	INDSTILLING AF ALARM

➎ 	ALARMTILSTAND

➏ 	NEDBLÆNDING

➐ 	NULSTIL

➑ 	SØGNING

➒ 	SOVE / SLUMRE / HVILE

➓ 	INDSTILLING AF VOLUMEN

Egenskaper:
12-timers ur med 2 programmérbare alarmer■■

Oplader iPod i dockingstationen (når der  ■■

	 tilsluttes et AC-strømkabel)

FM-radio med autosøgning■■

Vågn op til radio, din iPod eller alarmen■■

Slumre-, sove- og hvilefunktioner■■

LCD-skærm med nedblænding i to faser■■

Drives af 6 x AA-batterier (medfølger ikke)  ■■

	 eller AC-oplader (medfølger)

Opsætning af din  
CRG-60-enhed:

Slut AC-strømkablet til enhedens bagside og  ■■

	 derefter til el-nettet.  

Tryk og hold knappen FUNCTION nede i 3  ■■

	� sekunder og slip den for at tænde for  
højtaleren.

Tryk på FUNCTION på højtaleren for at  ■■

� vælge mellem tilstandene (iPod, Radio, AUX).

Tryk på knappen DIMMER for at justere  ■■

	 baggrundslysets styrke.

iPod-funktionen:
Tryk på knappen FUNCTION for at vælge  ■■

	 iPod-tilstand.

Vælg og indsæt dockingadapteren, der  ■■

	 passer til din iPod.

Sæt forsigtigt din iPod ned i dockingstationen ■■

	 og tryk på afspil på iPod’en.

Tryk på VOL/SET+/- for at justere volumen.■■

Radiofunktionen:
Tryk på knappen FUNCTION for at vælge  ■■

	 radiotilstand.
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Tryk på knappen SCAN for at vælge den ■■

	� ønskede frekvens (vælger automatisk de 
tilgængelige frekvenser).

Tryk på knappen RESET for at returnere til  ■■

	 frekvensen 87,5 mhz.

Brug med andre  
lydenheder:

Tryk på knappen FUNCTION for at vælge  ■■

	 tilstanden AUX.

Slut den ene ende af audiokablet på 3,5 mm ■■

	� til din CD-, MP3- eller PM4-afspiller og slut 
den anden ende til AUX-stikket bag på 
enheden. (medfølger ikke).

Tryk på afspil på din CD-, MP3- eller  ■■

	 MP4-afspiller.

Sådan indstilles uret:
Tryk på knappen TIME SET – timeviseren  ■■

	 begynder at blinke. 

Tryk på knappen VOL/SET +/- for at indstille  ■■

	� timerne (tryk på knappen TIME SET for  
at gemme).

Tryk på VOL/SET +/- for at indstille  ■■

	 minutterne (tryk på knappen TIME SET  
	 for at gemme).

Sådan sættes alarmen:
Tryk på én gang på knappen AL 1/AL 2.■■

Tryk én gang på knappen AL SET for at  ■■

	 sætte Alarm 1.

Tryk på knappen VOL/SET +/- for at  ■■

	 indstille timerne (tryk på knappen AL SET  
	 for at gemme).

Tryk på knappen VOL/SET +/- for at indstille  ■■

	 minutterne (tryk på knappen AL SET for  
	 at gemme).

Tryk igen på knappen AL 1/AL 2 for at sætte  ■■

	 Alarm 2 og gentag de ovenstående trin.

Tryk på knappen AL MODE for at vælge  ■■

	� alarmtilstanden – alarm, radio, iPod eller 
slukket (tryk på FUNCTION for at gemme).

Indstillingerne sove, 
slumre, hvile:

Sove: Sovetimeren slår automatisk enheden  ■■

	� fra efter forvalgte intervaller. Tryk på knappen 
SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP for at rulle gennem 
timervalgene (15, 30, 45–). Hvis du lader 
dine valg stå på skærmen, gemmes de 
automatisk efter 5 sekunder. (obs: 
sovefunktionen kan kun vælges, når der 
afspilles musik).

Slumre: Når alarmen udløses, skal du trykke  ■■

	 én gang på knappen SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP 	
	 for at aktivere slumretilstanden i 5 minutter.
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Hvile: Hviletimeren fungerer som en  ■■

	� hurtigindstillingsalarm, der automatisk slår 
enheden fra efter forvalgte intervaller. Tryk på 
knappen SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP for at rulle 
gennem timervalgene (15, 30, 45–).  
Hvis du lader dine valg stå på skærmen, 
gemmes de automatisk efter 5 sekunder. 
(obs: hvilefunktionen kan kun vælges,  
når der ikke afspilles musik).

Advarsel
For at mindske risikoen for brand eller elektrisk 
stød må enheden ikke udsættes for regn eller fugt.

Bemærk
Brug af styring eller justeringer af ydelse udover 
de specificerede kan føre til udsættelse for  
farlig stråling.

Åbning af emballagen og  
installation
Åbn enheden forsigtigt. Vi anbefaler, at du 
gemmer emballagen, i fald du får brug for at 
opbevare enheden. For at undgå skade bedes 
du aldrig placere enheden eller dens batterier i 
nærheden af radiatorer, foran varmeaftræk,  
i direkte sollys eller nær vand.

Af hensyn til din sikkerhed
–	� Træk først strømforsyningsstikket ud, når 

strømadapteren frakobles. Træk ikke blot 
ledningen ud.

–	� Rør aldrig ved strømstikket med våde 
hænder, da det kunne forårsage brand eller 
elektrisk stød.

–	� Lad kun kvalificeret personale foretage 
serviceeftersyn.

–	� For at mindske risikoen for brand eller 
elektrisk stød må apparatet ikke udsættes for 
regn eller fugt.

–	 Åbn ikke indfatningen.

–	� Vrid eller klem ikke strømforsyningskablet. 
Hvis stikket eller ledningen skal udskiftes, 
så sørg for, at delen opfylder fabrikantens 
anbefaling.

–	 Anvend kun tilbehør godkendt af GEAR4.

–	� Træk stikket til enheden ud i lynvejr, eller når 
den ikke anvendes i længere tidsrum.

Besøg www.gear4.com/newmusic for at hente 
noget af den bedste musik, der findes.

Sørg for, at din iPod anvender den seneste 
softwareversion. Opdatér softwaren ved at 
forbinde din iPod til iTunes. Hvis der findes en 
nyere softwareversion, vil du blive bedt om  
at opgradere.

Alle rettigheder forbeholdt. Hel eller delvis 
gengivelse er forbudt. GEAR4 og product names 
er varemærker tilhørende Disruptive Ltd. iPod er 
et varemærke tilhørende Apple Inc., registeret i 
USA og andre lande. Alle andre produktnavne 
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er eller kan være varemærker tilhørende deres 
respektive ejere, eller de kan identificere ejernes 
produkter eller tjenesteydelser. Mærkenavne 
anvendes kun til illustrationsformål og bør ikke 
anvendes til at udlede noget forhold mellem 
GEAR4 og de respektive ejere.

“Made for iPod” betyder, at et stykke elektronisk 
tilbehør er udviklet specifikt med henblik på 
tilslutning til iPod og er certificeret af udvikleren 
til opfyldelse af Apples ydelsesstandarder.

Apple har intet ansvar for apparatets drift 
eller for dets opfyldelse af sikkerheds- og 
lovgivningsmæssige standarder.

Bortskaffelse
I henhold til EU Direktiv 2002/96/EC skal alle 
elektriske og elektroniske produkter indsamles 
særskilt af et lokalt indsamlingssystem. Handl 
venligst i henhold til dine lokale regler og 
bortskaf ikke dine gamle produkter med dit 
almindelige husholdningsaffald.

Lynsymbolet med pilehoved i en 
ligesidet trekant er tiltænkt som 
advarsel til brugeren om 

tilstedeværelsen af ikke-isoleret “Farlig 
Spænding” i produktets indfatning, som kan 
være tilstrækkelig stærk til at udgøre en risiko 
for elektrisk stød.

Udråbstegnet med en ligesidet 
trekant er tiltænkt som advarsel til 
brugeren om vigtige instrukser om 

drift og vedligeholdelse (service) i apparatets 
medfølgende brugsanvisninger.

ADVARSEL
RISIKO FOR ELEKTRISK STØD; MÅ IKKE ÅBNES.

ADVARSEL: FJERN IKKE DÆKSLET (ELLER BAGDÆKSLET) AF HENSYN TIL 
MINDSKELSE AF RISIKOEN FOR ELEKTRISK STØD. DER ER INGEN DELE, SOM 

SKAL VEDLIGEHOLDES AF BRUGEREN INDENI. OVERLAD EFTERSYN TIL 
KVALIFICEREDE SERVICETEKNIKERE.
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CRG-60   Les før bruk.

CRG-60-kontroller:
➊ 	FUNCTION

➋ 	STILL KLOKKE

➌ 	ALARM 1 / ALARM 2

➍ 	STILL ALARM

➎ 	ALARMMODUS

➏ 	DIMMER

➐ 	TILBAKESTILL

➑ 	SKANN

➒ 	SOVE / SLUMRE / HVILE

➓ 	VOLUM / STILL INN -/+

Funksjoner:
12-timersklokke med to programmerbare  ■■

	 alarmer

Lad iPod-en når den står i dokken  ■■

	 (med vekselstrømkabel tilkoblet)

FM-radio med autoskann■■

Våkne til radio, iPod eller ringeklokke■■

Slumre-, sove- og hvilefunksjon■■

LCD-display med 2-trinns dimmefunksjon■■

Brukes med 6 AA-batterier (medfølger ikke)  ■■

	 eller vekselstrømlader (inkludert)

For å stille inn CRG-60:
Koble først til vekselstrømkabelen bak på  ■■

	 enheten, og deretter i støpselet.

For å aktivere høytaleren, trykk på og hold  ■■

	 inne FUNCTION-knappen i 3 sekunder,  
	 og deretter slipp.

For å velge modus, trykk på FUNCTION  ■■

	 på høytaleren for å rulle mellom valgene 
	 (iPod, Radio, AUX).

For å regulere lysstyrken til bakgrunnslyset,  ■■

	 trykk på DIMMER-knappen.

For bruk med iPod:
Trykk på FUNCTION-knappen for å velge  ■■

	 iPod-modus.

Velg og koble til riktig dokkadapter for  ■■

	 din iPod.

Plasser iPoden forsiktig i dokken, trykk på  ■■

	 Play på iPoden.

Trykk på VOL/SET +/- for å justere volumet.■■

For å bruke som radio:
Trykk på FUNCTION-knappen for å  ■■

	 velge radiomodus.
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Trykk på SCAN-knappen for å velge ønsket  ■■

	 frekvens (velger tilgjengelig frekvens  
	 automatisk).

Trykk på RESET-knappen for å gå tilbake  ■■

	 til frekvensen 87,5 mhz.

For å bruke med andre 
audioenheter:

Trykk på FUNCTION-knappen for å  ■■

	 velge AUX-modus.

Plugg én ende av den 3,5 mm lange  ■■

	� audiokabelen inn i CD-, MP3- eller 
MP4-spilleren, koble den andre enden  
til AUX-kontakten bak på enheten  
(ikke inkludert).

Trykk på Play på CD-, MP3-, eller  ■■

	 MP4-spilleren.

Stille inn klokken:
Trykk på TIME SET-knappen i timedisplayet  ■■

	 mens start blinker.

Trykk på knappen VOL/SET +/- for å justere ■■

	� time (trykk på TIME SET-knappen én gang 
for å lagre).

Trykk på knappen VOL/SET +/- for å justere  ■■

	� minutter (trykk på TIME SET-knappen én 
gang for å lagre).

Stille inn alarm:
Trykk på knappen AL 1 / AL 2 én gang.■■

For å stille inn Alarm 1, trykk på AL  ■■

	 SET-knappen én gang.

Trykk på knappen VOL/SET +/- for å justere  ■■

	� timer (trykk på AL SET-knappen én gang for 
å lagre).

Trykk på knappen VOL/SET +/- for å justere  ■■

	 minutter (trykk på AL SET-knappen for  
	 å lagre).

For å stille inn Alarm 2, trykk på knappen  ■■

	� AL 1 / AL 2 en gang til og gjenta trinnene 
ovenfor.

Trykk på AL MODE-knappen for å stille inn  ■■

	 alarmmodus for ringeklokke, radio, iPod eller 
	 av (trykk på FUNCTION for å lagre).

Innstillinger for sove, 
slumre, hvile:

Sove: Når sovefunksjonen er aktivert  ■■

	� slår enheten seg av automatisk etter 
forhåndsinnstilte intervaller. For å stille inn, 
trykk på knappen SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP  
for å rulle gjennom valgene (15, 30, 45...).  
Når du lar valget vise på displayet lagres  
det automatisk etter fem sekunder. (NB! 
sovefunksjonen kan kun stilles inn mens  
du spiller musikk).
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Slumre: Når du hører alarmen, trykk på  ■■

	 knappen SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP én gang  
	 for å slumre i 5 minutter.

Sove: Hvilefunksjonen virker som en  ■■

	� hurtiginnstillingsalarm, ved at den slår på 
enheten automatisk etter forhåndsinnstilte 
intervaller. For å stille inn, trykk på knappen 
SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP for å rulle gjennom 
valgene (15, 30, 45...). Hvis du lar valget 
vises på displayet i fem sekunder, lagres det 
automatisk. (NB! Hvilefunksjonen kan kun 
stilles inn mens du spiller musikk).

Advarsel
For å redusere risikoen for brann eller elektrisk 
støt, utsett ikke denne enheten for regn eller 
fuktighet.

Forsiktig
Bruk av kontroller eller justeringer av ytelse for 
prosedyrer andre enn spesifisert, kan føre til at 
du blir utsatt for farlig stråling.

Utpakking og installasjon
Pakk ut enheten forsiktig. Vi anbefaler at du 
tar vare på emballasjen i tilfelle du trenger å 
lagre enheten. For å unngå skade, aldri plasser 
enheten eller batteriene til den i nærheten av 
radiatorer, utstrømningsåpninger for varme, i 
direkte sollys eller i nærheten av vann.

For din egen sikkerhet
–	� Trekk ut strømkontakten før du kobler fra 

strømadapteren. Ikke trekk i selve ledningen.

–	� Aldri håndter strømkontakten med våte 
hender, ettersom dette kan være årsak til 
brann eller elektrisk støt.

–	� All service skal utføres av kvalifisert 
servicepersonell.

–	� For å redusere risikoen for brann eller 
elektrisk støt, utsett ikke apparatet for regn 
eller fuktighet. 

–	� Ikke åpne dekselet.

–	� Ikke bøy eller klyp strømledningen. Hvis 
kontakten eller strømledningen må skiftes 
ut, pass på at den er i samsvar med 
produsentens anbefalinger.

–	� Bruk kun GEAR4-godkjent tilleggsutstyr.

–	� Trekk ut strømkontakten ved tordenstorm og 
når enheten ikke brukes over lengre tid.

For å laste ned noe av den beste nye musikken 
GRATIS, besøk: www.gear4.com/newmusic

Kontroller at din iPod bruker den nyeste 
programvareversjonen. For å oppdatere 
programvaren, koble iPod til iTunes. Hvis det 
finnes en nyere programvareversjon vil du bli 
spurt om du vil oppdatere.
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Med enerett. Reproduksjon helt eller delvis er 
forbudt. GEAR4 og produktnavn er varemerker 
som tilhører Disruptive Ltd. iPod er et varemerke 
som tilhører Apple Inc. registrert USA og andre 
land. Alle andre produktnavn er eller kan være 
varemerker som tilhører deres respektive  
eiere, og brukes til å identifisere produkter eller 
tjenester. Merker brukes kun til illustrasjonsformål 
og skal ikke implisere noen form for kobling 
mellom GEAR4 og merkets eiere.

“Made for iPod” betyr at en elektronisk enhet 
har blitt konstruert spesielt for iPod og har 
blitt sertifisert av utvikleren til å møte Apples 
ytelseskrav.

Apple er ikke ansvarlig for bruk av denne 
enheten eller for at den overholder standarder 
for sikkerhet og regulering.

Avhending
I henhold til det europeiske direktivet 2002/96/
EF må all elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr samles 
inn separat av et lokalt innsamlingssystem. 
Følg de lokale reglene og ikke kast dine 
gamle produkter sammen med vanlig 
husholdningsavfall.

Lynsymbolet i en likesidet trekant er 
beregnet på å advare brukeren om at 
det finnes uisolert “Farlig spenning” 

inne i produktet, som kan være stor nok til at det 
er en risiko for elektrisk støt.

Utropstegnet i en likesidet trekant  
er beregnet på å advare brukeren  
om viktige instruksjoner for bruk og 

vedlikehold i teksten som følger med apparatet.

FORSIKTIG
RISIKO FOR ELEKTRISK STØT. MÅ IKKE ÅPNES.

FORSIKTIG: FOR Å REDUSERE RISIKO FOR ELEKTRISK STØT, IKKE FJERN 
DEKSELET. DET FINNES IKKE DELER SOM KAN VEDLIKEHOLDES INNE I 

APPARATET. KONTAKT KVALIFISERT SERVICEPERSONELL FOR SERVICE.
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CRG-60   Lütfen kullanımdan önce okuyun.

CRG-60 Kumandaları:
➊ 	FONKSİYON

➋ 	ZAMAN AYARI

➌ 	ALARM 1 / ALARM 2

➍ 	ALARM AYARI

➎ 	ALARM MODU

➏ 	KARARTICI

➐ 	SIFIRLA

➑ 	TARA

➒ 	UYKU / KISA UYKU / KESTİRME

➓ 	SES / AYAR -

Ürün Özellikleri:
�Alarm için 2 tane programlanabilir saat seçeneği■■

Yuvaya yerleşik olduğunda iPod’u şarj et  ■■

	 (AC güç kablosu ile fişe takılı olduğunda)

Otomatik arama ile FM radyo■■

Radyonuzla, iPod’unuzla ya da sesli  ■■

	 uyarıcınızla kalkın

Kısa uyku, uyku ve kestirme fonksiyonları■■

İki aşamalı ve karartılabilir LCD ekranı■■

6 adet AA pili (dahil edilmemiştir) ya da AC  ■■

	 şarj makinesi ile çalışmaktadır (dahildir)

CRG-60’ınızı kurmak için:
AC güç kablosunu ünitenin arkasına,  ■■

	 ardından da prize takınız.

Hoperlörü aktif hale getirmek için  ■■

	 FUNCTION düğmesini 3 saniye boyunca  
	 basılı tutup bırakın.

Modu seçmek için hoperlörün üzerindeki  ■■

	 FUNCTION’a basarak seçenekleri  
	 görüntüleyin (iPod, Radio, AUX).

Arka ışığının parlaklığını ayarlamak  ■■

	 için DIMMER düğmesine basın.

iPod ile kullanım için:
iPod modunu seçmek için FUNCTION   ■■

	 düğmesine basın.

iPod’unuz için doğru dock adaptörünü  ■■

	 seçip takın

iPod’unuzu dikkatli bir şekilde docka  ■■

	 yerleştirip iPod’un üzerindeki oynat  
	 düğmesine basın

Ses düzeyini ayarlamak için VOL/SET +/-  ■■

	 düğmesine basın.
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Radyo olarak kullanım için:
Radyo modunu seçmek için FUNCTION  ■■

	 düğmesine basın.

İstenilen frekans için SCAN düğmesine basın  ■■

	 (mevcut frekansları otomatik olarak seçer).

87.5mhz frekansına geri dönmek için  ■■

	 RESET düğmesine basın.

Diğer ses cihazlarıyla 
kullanmak için:

AUX modunu seçmek için FUNCTION  ■■

	 düğmesine basın.

3.5 mm olan ses kablonuzun bir ucunu CD,  ■■

	� MP3 ya da MP4 çalarınıza ve diğer ucunu da 
ünitenin arkasındaki AUX çıkışına bağlayın 
(dahil edilmemiştir).

CD, MP3 ya da MP4 çalarınızın oynat  ■■

	 tuşuna basın.

Saati ayarlamak:
TIME SET düğmesine basın - saat  ■■

	 göstergesi yanıp sönmeye başlar.

Saati ayarlamak için VOL/SET +/-  ■■

	� düğmesine basın (kaydetmek için TIME SET 
düğmesine bir defa basın).

Dakikayı ayarlamak için VOL/SET +/- ■■

	 düğmesine basın (kaydetmek için TIME SET  
	 düğmesine bir defa basın).

Alarm zamanını ayarlamak:
AL 1/AL 2 düğmesine bir defa basın.■■

Alarm 1’i ayarlamak için AL SET düğmesine ■■

	 bir defa basın.

Saati ayarlamak için VOL/SET -/+  ■■

	 düğmesine basın (kaydetmek için AL SET  
	 düğmesine bir defa basın).

Dakikayı ayarlamak için VOL/SET -/+  ■■

	� düğmesine basın (kaydetmek için AL SET 
düğmesine bir defa basın).

Alarm 2’yi ayarlamak için AL1/AL 2  ■■

	� düğmesine tekrar basarak yukarıdaki 
adımları tekrar uygulayın.

Alarm modunu ayarlamak için AL MODE  ■■

	� düğmesine basın - sesli uyarıcı, radyo,  
iPod, ya da kapat (kaydetmek için 
FUNCTION basın).

Uyku, kisa uyku,  
kestirme ayarları:

Uyku: Uyku zaman ayarı, önceden ayarlanmış ■■

	� zaman dilimine göre üniteyi otomatik olarak 
kapatır. Ayarlamak için SLEEP/SNOOZE/
NAP düğmesine basarak seçenekleri 
görüntüleyin (15, 30, 45…). Seçtiğiniz zamanı 
ekranda bırakın ve bu 5 saniye sonra otomatik 
olarak kaydedilir. (Unutmayın: uyku fonksiyonu 
sadece müzik çalarken ayarlanabilir).
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Kısa Uyku: Alarm çaldığında SLEEP/ ■■

	 SNOOZE/NAP düğmesine basarak 5 dakika  
	 boyunca durdurun.

Kestirme: Kestirme zaman ayarı, otomatik  ■■

	� olarak ayarlanan zaman dilimlerine göre 
üniteyi otomatik olarak çalıştırırarak çabuk 
ayarlanan bir alarm olarak çalışır. Ayarlamak 
için SLEEP/SNOOZE/NAP düğmesine 
basarak seçenekleri görüntüleyin (15, 30, 
45...). Seçtiğiniz zamanı ekranda bırakın ve 
bu 5 saniye sonra otomatik olarak kaydedilir. 
(Unutmayın: kestirme fonksiyonu sadece 
müzik çalarken ayarlanabilir).

Uyarı
Yangın veya elektrik çarpması riskini azaltmak 
için, cihazı yağmur ya da rutubete maruz 
bırakmayınız.

Dikkat
Performans denetlemeleri ve ayarlamalarının 
belirtildiği gibi yapılmaması, tehlikeli miktarda 
radyasyona maruz kalmakla sonuçlanabilir.

Ambalajı açma ve kurulum
Cihazınızın ambalajını dikkatle açın. Cihazı 
saklamanız gerekmesi durumunda kullanmak 
üzere ambalajı saklamanızı öneririz. Cihazı 
veya pillerini hasardan korumak için asla 
radyatörlerin yakınına, ısıtma deliklerinin önüne, 
doğrudan güneş ışığına veya suya yakın yerlere 
yerleştirmeyin.

Güvenliğiniz için
–	� Güç adaptörünün bağlantısını sökerken önce 

fişi çekin. Kablodan tutarak çekmeyin.

–	 Yangın veya elektrik çarpmasına neden  
	 olabileceğinden asla fişi ıslak elle tutmayın.

–	 Servis işlemleri için vasıflı personele başvurun.

–	 Yangın veya elektrik çarpması riskini azaltmak 
 	 için cihazı yağmur veya nemden uzak tutun.

–	 Kasayı açmayın.

–	 Güç kaynağı kablosunu bükmeyin veya  
	� delmeyin. Fişin veya güç kaynağı kablosunun 

değiştirilmesi gerekirse üreticinin tavsiyelerine 
uygun fiş ve kabloyla değiştirdiğinizden  
emin olun.

–	 Yalnızca GEAR4 onaylı aksesuarları kullanın.

–	 Fırtınalı havalarda ve uzun süre  
	 kullanılmayacağında cihazın fişini sökün.

En yeni müzikleri BEDAVA indirebilmek için, 
www.gear4.com/newmusic sayfasını  
ziyaret ediniz.

iPod’unuzun en yeni yazılım sürümünü 
kullandığından emin olun. Yazılımı güncellemek 
için iPod’unuzu iTunes’a bağlayın. Yeni 
bir yazılım sürümü varsa güncellemeniz 
istenecektir.

Tüm hakları saklıdır. Kısmen yahut tamamen 
yeniden üretimi yasaktır. GEAR4 ve ürün isimleri 
Disruptive Ltd’nin tescilli markalarıdır.  
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iPod Apple Inc.’in ABD ve diğer ülkelerde tescilli 
markasıdır. Diğer ürün isimlerinin tümü şahsi 
maliklerinin ticari markalarıdır veya olabilir ve 
maliklerinin ürün veya hizmetlerini tanımlamak 
için kullanılır. Marka isimleri salt örnekleme 
amaçlıdır ve GEAR4 ile şahsi malikler 
arasındaki ilişkilere dair herhangi bir sonuç 
çıkarsamak için kullanılamaz.

“iPod için üretilmiştir”, elektronik bir aksesuarın 
özellikle iPod’la bağlantı için tasarlandığı 
ve geliştirici tarafından Apple performans 
standartlarını karşılamak üzere belgelendiği 
anlamına gelir.

Apple, bu cihazın çalışmasından ve güvenlik 
standartlarına uymasından sorumlu değildir.

Atma
2002/96/AT sayılı Avrupa Direktifi’ne göre tüm 
elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlar yerel bir toplama 
sistemi tarafından ayrıca toplanmalıdır. Lütfen 
yerel kurallara uygun hareket edin ve eskimiş 
ürünlerinizi normal ev atığıyla birlikte atmayın.

Eşkenar üçgenin içinde yanıp sönen 
ok başı sembolü, kullanıcıyı, ürünün 
kapsamında elektrik çarpması teşkil 

etmek için yeterli büyüklükte ve yalıtılmamış 
“Tehlikeli Voltaj”ın varlığından haberdar  
etme amaçlıdır. 

Eşkenar üçgenin içindeki ünlem 
işareti, kullanıcıyı, cihazla birlikte 
gelen kullanım kılavuzundaki bakım 

ve onarım talimatlarının varlığından haberdar 
etme amaçlıdır.

DİKKAT
ELEKTRİK ÇARPMASI RİSKİ - AÇMAYIN.

DİKKAT: ELEKTRİK ÇARPMASI RİSKİNİ AZALTMAK İÇİN, KAPAĞI (VEYA ARKA 
TARAFI) ÇIKARMAYIN, İÇİNDE KULLANICI TARAFINDAN SERVİS VERİLEBİLİR 
PARÇA YOKTUR. SERVİS İÇİN VASIFLI SERVİS PERSONELİNE BAŞVURUN.
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CRG-60   Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε πριν τη χρήση.

Χειριστήριο CRG-60:
➊ 	ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ

➋ 	ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΩΡΑΣ

➌ 	ΞΥΠΝΗΤΗΡΙ 1 / ΞΥΠΝΗΤΗΡΙ 2

➍ 	ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΞΥΠΝΗΤΗΡΙΟΥ

➎ 	ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ ΜΕ ΞΥΠΝΗΤΗΡΙ

➏ 	ΦΩΤΕΙΝΟΤΗΤΑ

➐ 	ΕΠΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ

➑ 	ΣΑΡΩΣΗ
➒ 	ΠΑΡΑΤΑΣΗ ΥΠΝΟΥ / AYTOMATH 
	 ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ /  
	 ΕΠΑΝΑΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΟΣ ΗΧΟΣ 

➓ 	ΕΝΤΑΣΗ / ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ  -/+

Χαρακτηριστικά του 
προϊόντος:

12ωρο ρολόι με 2 προγραμματιζόμενα  ■■

	 ξυπνητήρια.

Φορτίστε το iPod όταν είναι στη βάση του  ■■

	� (όταν παίρνει ρεύμα από το καλώδιο 
εναλασσόμενου ρεύματος (AC).

Ραδιόφωνο FM με αυτόματη σάρωση.■■

Ξυπνήστε με το ραδιόφωνο, το iPod σας ή  ■■

	 το ξυπνητήρι.

Τρόποι λειτουργίας με παράταση ύπνου  ■■

	 (snooze), αυτόματη απενεργοποίηση (sleep)  
	 και επαναλαμβανόμενο ήχο (nap).

Οθόνη LCD ρυθμιζόμενης φωτεινότητας  ■■

	 δύο σταδίων.

Λειτουργεί με 6 x AA μπαταρίες (δεν  ■■

	� περιλαμβάνονται) ή με φορτιστή 
εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος, AC 
(περιλαμβάνεται).

Ρύθμιση του CRG-60 σας:
Συνδέστε το καλώδιο εναλλασσόμενου  ■■

	� ρεύματος πρώτα στο πίσω μέρος της 
μονάδας και μετά στην πρίζα.

Για την ενεργοποίηση του ηχείου πιέστε και  ■■

	� κρατήστε το κουμπί FUNCTION για 3 
δευτερόλεπτα και μετά αφήστε το. 

Για να επιλέξτε τον τρόπο λειτουργίας  ■■

	 πατήστε FUNCTION στο ηχείο και κάντε  
	� κύλιση ανάμεσα στις εναλλακτικές λύσεις 

(iPod, Ραδιόφωνο, AUX). 

Για την αλλαγή της φωτεινότητας του  ■■

	 πατήστε το κουμπί ΦDIMMER.

➊ 	FUNCTION

➋ 	STILL KLOKKE

➌ 	ALARM 1 / ALARM 2

➍ 	STILL ALARM

ALARMMODUS

➏ 	DIMMER

➐ 	TILBAKESTILL

➑ 	SKANN

➒ 	SOVE / SLUMRE / HVILE

➓ 	VOLUM / STILL INN -/+
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Για χρήση με το iPod:
Πατήστε το κουμπί FUNCTION και επιλέξτε  ■■

	 τον τρόπο λειτουργίας iPod.

Επιλέξτε και βάλτε το σωστό προσαρμογέα  ■■

	 βάσης για το iPod σας.

Εισάγετε προσεχτικά το iPod σας στη βάση ■■

	 και πατήστε αναπαραγωγή στο iPod.

Πατήστε VOL/SET -/+ για να ρυθμίσετε  ■■

	 την ένταση.

Για χρήση ως ραδιόφωνο:
Πατήστε το κουμπί FUNCTION και επιλέξτε  ■■

	 τον τρόπο λειτουργίας ραδιοφώνου.

Πατήστε το κουμπί SCAN για να επιλέξετε  ■■

	� την επιθυμητή συχνότητα (επιλέγει 
αυτόματα τις διαθέσιμες συχνότητες) .

Πατήστε το κουμπί RESET για επιστροφή  ■■

	 στη συχνότητα 87.5mhz .

Για χρήση με άλλες 
ηχοσυσκευές:

Πατήστε το κουμπί FUNCTION και επιλέξτε  ■■

	 τον τρόπο λειτουργίας AUX.

Συνδέστε το ένα άκρο του καλωδίου ήχου ■■

	� 3,5mm στο CD, το MP3 ή το MP4 σας, και 
συνδέστε το άλλο άκρο στον ακροδέκτη  
AUX στο πίσω μέρος της μονάδας  
(δεν περιλαμβάνονται).

Πατήστε παίξιμο στο CD, το MP3 ή το  ■■

	 MP4 σας.

Ρύθμιση του ρολογιού:
Πατήστε το κουμπί TIME SET – η ώρα θα  ■■

	 αρχίσει να αναβοσβήνει.

Πατήστε το κουμπί VOL/SET -/+ για την  ■■

	� προσαρμογή της ώρας (πατήστε το κουμπί 
TIME SET μια φορά για αποθήκευση).

Πατήστε VOL/SET -/+ για την προσαρμογή  ■■

	 των λεπτών (πατήστε το κουμπί TIME SET 
	 μια φορά για αποθήκευση) .

Ρύθμιση της ώρας του 
ξυπνητηριού:

Πατήστε μια φορά το κουμπί AL 1/AL 2.■■

Για τη ρύθμιση του ξυπνητηριού πατήστε το  ■■

	 κουμπί  AL SET.

Πατήστε το κουμπί VOL/SET -/+ για την  ■■

	 προσαρμογή της ώρας (πατήστε το κουμπί  
	 AL SET για αποθήκευση).

Πατήστε το κουμπί VOL/SET -/+ για την  ■■

	 προσαρμογή των λεπτών (πατήστε το κουμπί 
	 AL SET για αποθήκευση).

Για να ρυθμίσετε το Ξυπνητήρι 2, πατήστε ■■

	 και πάλι το κουμπί AL 1/AL 2 και  
	 επαναλάβετε τα παραπάνω βήματα.
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Πατήστε το κουμπί AL MODE για να  ■■

	� ρυθμίσετε τον τρόπο λειτουργίας 
ξυπνητηριού – ξυπνητήρι, ραδιόφωνο,  
iPod ή κλειστό (για αποθήκευση  
πατήστε FUNCTION).

Ρυθμίσεις αυτοματη 
ενεργοποιηση / 
παραταση υπνου / 
επαναλαμβανομενος ηχος:

Ύπνος: Το χρονόμετρο ύπνου σβήνει  ■■

	� αυτόματα τη μονάδα μετά από 
προκαθορισμένα διαλείμματα. Για ρύθμιση, 
πατήστε το κουμπί SLEEP / SNOOZE / NAP 
για κύλιση ανάμεσα στις επιλογές του 
χρονομέτρου (15, 30, 45...). Αφήστε την 
επιλογή σας την οθόνη και θα αποθηκευτεί 
αυτόματα μετά από 5 δευτερόλεπτα  
σημαντικό: η λειτουργία αυτόματης 
απενεργοποίησης μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί μόνο 
όταν παίζει μουσική) 

Παράταση ύπνου: Όταν χτυπάει  ■■

	 το ξυπνητήρι, πατήστε το κουμπί SLEEP /  
	 SNOOZE / NAP μία φορά για μια 5λεπτη  
	 παράταση ύπνου 

�Επαναλαμβανόμενος ήχος:  ■■

	� Το χρονόμετρο του επαναλαμβανόμενου 
ήχου είναι ένα γρήγορα ρυθμιζόμενο 

ξυπνητήρι, που σβήνει αυτόματα τη μονάδα 
μετά από προκαθορισμένα διαλείμματα.  
Για ρύθμιση, πατήστε το κουμπί SLEEP / 
SNOOZE / NAP για κύλιση ανάμεσα στις 
επιλογές του χρονομέτρου (15, 30, 45...). 
Αφήστε την επιλογή σας την οθόνη και θα 
αποθηκευτεί αυτόματα μετά από 5 
δευτερόλεπτα  σημαντικό: η λειτουργία 
επαναλαμβανόμενου ήχου  μπορεί να 
ρυθμιστεί μόνο όταν δεν παίζει μουσική). 

Προειδοποίηση:
Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο φωτιάς ή 
ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην εκθέτετε τη μονάδα  
σε βροχή ή υγρασία.

Προσοχή
Η χρήση διαφορετικών ρυθμίσεων ή 
προσαρμογών απόδοσης των διαδικασιών από 
εκείνες που καθορίζονται μπορεί να οδηγήσουν 
σε επικίνδυνη έκθεση ακτινοβολίας.

Αφαίρεση συσκευασίας και 
εγκατάσταση
Βγάλτε τη μονάδα από τη συσκευασία 
προσεχτικά. Συνιστούμε να φυλάξετε τη 
συσκευασία σε περίπτωση που χρειαστεί να 
αποθηκεύσετε τη μονάδα. Για να αποφύγετε 
βλάβες, μην τοποθετείτε ποτέ τη μονάδα ή τις 
μπαταρίες της κοντά σε καλοριφέρ, μπροστά 
από θερμοσυσσωρευτές, σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως 
ή κοντά σε νερό.
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Για την ασφάλειά σας
–	� Όταν αποσυνδέετε τον μετασχηματιστή 

ρεύματος, αφαιρέστε πρώτα την πρίζα.  
Μην τραβάτε το καλώδιο.

–	� Ποτέ μην αγγίζετε την πρίζα με βρεγμένα 
χέρια, καθώς μπορεί να προκαλέσετε φωτιά 
ή ηλεκτροπληξία.

–	� Απευθυνθείτε για σέρβις μόνο σε 
ειδικευμένο προσωπικό. 

–	� Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο φωτιάς ή 
ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή 
σε βροχή ή υγρασία.

–	� Μην ανοίγετε το περίβλημα.

–	� Μην στρίβετε ή τρυπάτε το καλώδιο 
ρεύματος. Εάν η πρίζα ή το καλώδιο 
ρεύματος πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι συμμορφώνεται με τις 
συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή.

–	� Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο εγκεκριμένα 
εξαρτήματα GEAR4.

–	� Βγάλτε από την πρίζα τη μονάδα κατά 
τη διάρκεια καταιγίδων και όταν δεν 
χρησιμοποιείται για μεγάλα χρονικά 
διαστήματα.

Για να λάβετε μερικά από τα καλύτερα 
μουσικά κομμάτια που κυκλοφορούν ΔΩΡΕΑΝ, 
επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση:  
www.gear4.com/newmusic

Παρακαλώ βεβαιώσου ότι το iPod σου 
χρησιμοποιεί την πιο πρόσφατη έκδοση 
λογισμικού. Για ενημέρωση του λογισμικού, 
σύνδεσε το iPod σου με το iTunes. Αν υπάρχει 
διαθέσιμη μια πιο πρόσφατη έκδοση λογισμικού 
θα σου ζητηθεί αναβάθμιση.

Με επιφύλαξη όλων των δικαιωμάτων. 
Απαγορεύεται η συνολική ή η εν μέρει 
αναπαραγωγή. Το GEAR4 και τα ονόματα 
των προϊόντων είναι εμπορικά σήματα της 
Disruptive Ltd. Το iPod είναι εμπορικό σήμα της 
Apple Inc., εγγεγραμμένο στις Η.Π.Α. και σε 
άλλες χώρες. Όλα τα άλλα ονόματα προϊόντων 
είναι ή μπορεί να είναι εμπορικά σήματα και 
να χρησιμοποιούνται για την αναγνώριση 
προϊόντων ή υπηρεσιών των αντίστοιχων 
ιδιοκτητών τους. Τα σήματα χρησιμοποιούνται 
μόνο για λόγους εικονογράφησης και δεν θα 
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθούν για να οδηγήσουν 
σε οποιαδήποτε σχέση ανάμεσα στην GEAR4 
και τους αντίστοιχους ιδιοκτήτες τους.

Το “Made for iPod” (Κατασκευασμένο για iPod) 
σημαίνει ότι ένα ηλεκτρονικό εξάρτημα έχει 
σχεδιαστεί για να συνδέεται ειδικά με το iPod 
και έχει εγκριθεί από τον σχεδιαστή για να 
ικανοποιεί τα πρότυπα απόδοσης της Apple.
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Η Apple δεν είναι υπεύθυνη για τη λειτουργία 
αυτής της συσκευής ή της συμμόρφωσής της 
με τα πρότυπα ασφαλείας και τα ρυθμιστικά 
πρότυπα.

Απόρριψη
Σύμφωνα με την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία 2002/96/
ΕΚ όλα τα ηλεκτρικά και ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα 
θα πρέπει να συλλέγονται χωριστά από το 
τοπικό σύστημα περισυλλογής απορριμμάτων. 
Ακολουθείστε τους τοπικούς κανόνες και μην 
απορρίπτετε τα παλιά σας προϊόντα με τα 
συνήθη απορρίμματα του νοικοκυριού. 

Το σύμβολο σε σχήμα βέλους που 
αναβοσβήνει, μέσα σε ένα 
ισόπλευρο τρίγωνο, προορίζεται για 

να ειδοποιήσει το χρήστη για την παρουσία 
‘Επικίνδυνης Τάσης’ χωρίς μόνωση μέσα στο 
περίβλημα του προϊόντος που μπορεί να έχει 
επαρκή ισχύ για να αποτελέσει κίνδυνο 
ηλεκτροπληξίας για τον άνθρωπο.

Το θαυμαστικό μέσα σε ένα 
ισόπλευρο τρίγωνο προορίζεται για 
να ειδοποιήσει το χρήστη για την 

παρουσία σημαντικών οδηγιών λειτουργίας και 
συντήρησης (σέρβις) στα έγγραφα που 
συνοδεύουν τη συσκευή.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ ΜΗΝ ΑΝΟΙΓΕΤΕ.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΜΕΙΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΥ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ, ΜΗΝ 
ΑΦΑΙΡΕΙΤΕ ΤΟ ΚΑΛΥΜΜΑ (Η ΤΟ ΚΑΠΑΚΙ). ΔΕΝ ΥΠΑΡΧΟΥΝ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ 
ΜΠΟΡΟΥΝ ΝΑ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΟΥΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ. ΑΠΕΥΘΥΝΘΕΙΤΕ ΓΙΑ ΣΕΡΒΙΣ 

ΣΕ ΕΙΔΙΚΕΥΜΕΝΟ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟ.
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CRG-60   	Пожалуйста, прочтите перед использованием.
21

Средства CRG-60:
➊ 	ФУНКЦИЯ

➋ 	УСТАНОВКА ВРЕМЕНИ

➌ 	БУДИЛЬНИК 1 / БУДИЛЬНИК 2

➍ 	НАСТРОЙКА БУДИЛЬНИКА

➎ 	РЕЖИМ БУДИЛЬНИКА

➏ 	ЗАТЕМНЕНИЕ

➐ 	СБРОС

➑ 	СКАНИРОВАНИЕ

➒ 	РЕЖИМЫ SLEEP / SNOOZE / NAP

➓ 	МОЩНОСТЬ ЗВУКА / НАСТРОЙКА -/+

Характеристики 
продукции:

Часы на 12ч с 2 программируемыми  ■■

	 функциями будильника

Зарядка подключенного iPod  ■■

	 (если подключен кабель питания  
	 переменного тока)

Радио FM с функцией автоматической  ■■

	 настройки

Будильник: включение радио, iPod  ■■

	 или зуммера

Функции “сон”, “повторное включение” и  ■■

	 таймер быстрой настройки будильника

ЖК-экран с функцией двухступенчатого  ■■

	 затемнения

Питание: 6 батареек AA (в комплект не  ■■

	� входят) или через зарядное устройство 
переменного тока (включено в комплект)

Для настройки CRG-60:
Вставьте кабель переменного тока в  ■■

	� разъем на задней панели устройства.  
Вставьте штекер кабеля в розетку 
электрической сети.

Для включения динамика нажмите и  ■■

	� удерживайте в течение 3 секунд кнопку 
FUNCTION и затем отпустите ее.

Для выбора режима нажмите кнопку  ■■

	� FUNCTION на динамике и выберите 
нужный режим (iPod, Radio, AUX).

Для регулировки яркости подсветки  ■■

	 нажмите кнопку затемнения DIMMER.

При использовании  
с iPod:

Нажмите на кнопку FUNCTION и  ■■

	 установите режим iPod.
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Выберите и вставьте необходимый 		 ■■

	 адаптер для Вашего iPod

Аккуратно вставьте iPod в док-разъем  ■■

	 и нажмите клавишу “Play” на iPod

Для регулировки громкости нажмите  ■■

	 VOL/SET +/-.

При использовании 
радио:

Нажмите кнопку FUNCTION и выберите  ■■

	 режим Radio.

Для настройки необходимой частоты  ■■

	� нажмите кнопку SCAN (устройство 
производит автоматическую настройку 
принимаемых радио частот).

Чтобы возвратиться к частоте 87.5МГц,  ■■

	 нажмите на кнопку RESET.

При использовании 
с другими аудио 
устройствами:

Нажмите кнопку FUNCTION и выберите  ■■

	 режим AUX.

Вставьте один конец аудио кабеля 3.5мм  ■■

	 в CD, MP3 или MP4 плеер. Вставьте  
	 другой конец аудио кабеля в разъем AUX  
	� на задней панели устройства (в комплект 

не входят).

Нажмите кнопку Play на CD, MP3 или  ■■

	 MP4 плеере.

Установка часов:
Нажмите кнопку TIME SET – дисплей  ■■

	 часов начнет мигать.

 Для установки часов нажмите кнопку  ■■

	� VOL/SET +/- (нажмите кнопку TIME SET 
один раз, чтобы сохранить настройки).

 Для установки минут нажмите кнопку  ■■

	� VOL/SET +/- (нажмите кнопку TIME SET 
один раз, чтобы сохранить настройки).

Установка времени 
включения будильника:

Нажмите один раз кнопку AL 1/AL 2.■■

Для установки функции Будильник 1  ■■

	 нажмите один раз кнопку AL SET.

Для установки часов нажмите кнопку  ■■

	� VOL/SET +/- (нажмите кнопку AL SET, 
чтобы сохранить настройки).

Для установки минут нажмите кнопку  ■■

	� VOL/SET +/- (нажмите кнопку AL SET, 
чтобы сохранить настройки).

Для установки функции Будильник 2  ■■

	� нажмите кнопку AL 1/AL 2 еще раз и 
повторите вышеуказанные шаги.

Нажмите кнопку AL MODE для выбора  ■■
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	� режима будильника – зуммер, радио, iPod 
или отключение будильника (нажмите кнопку 
FUNCTION, чтобы сохранить настройки).

Настройка режимов 
будильника sleep, 
snooze, nap:

�Режим Sleep: Через заданный  ■■

	� интервал времени таймер автоматически 
выключает устройство. Для настройки 
нажмите кнопку и выберите параметры 
таймера (15, 30, 45...). Выбранный 
интервал времени показывается на 
дисплее, и через 5 секунд настройки 
таймера будут сохранены. (Внимание: 
таймер сна может быть установлен, только 
если устройство проигрывает музыку).

Режим Snooze: Когда звучит оповещение, ■■

	� нажмите кнопку, и устройство отключит,  
а затем повторно включит оповещение 
через 5 минут.

Режим Nap: Таймер быстрой настройки  ■■

	� будильника автоматически включает 
устройство через заданный интервал 
времени. Для настройки нажмите кнопку  
и выберите параметры таймера (15, 30, 
45...). Выбранный интервал времени 
показывается на дисплее, и через 5 секунд 
настройки таймера будут сохранены. 
(Внимание: таймер быстрой настройки 

будильника может быть установлен, только 
если устройство проигрывает музыку).

Внимание!
Во избежание возгорания или короткого 
замыкания не допускайте попадание дождя 
или влаги в устройство.

Осторожно!
Используйте только настройки и регулировки, 
описанные в инструкциях, в ином случае это 
может привести к опасному излучению.

Распаковка и установка
Аккуратно распакуйте устройство. Мы 
рекомендуем Вам сохранить упаковку, 
которую можно использовать для хранения 
устройства. Во избежание порчи устройства, 
никогда не кладите устройство или батареи 
возле нагревательных приборов, на солнце 
или возле воды.

Для Вашей безопасности
–	� Когда Вы отключаете адаптер питания, 

выключите сначала адаптер из розетки.  
Не тяните за кабель.

–	� Никогда не беритесь за штепсельную вилку 
мокрыми руками – это может привести к 
возгоранию или короткому замыканию.

–	� Обслуживание устройства должны 
производить только квалифицированные 
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специалисты. 

–	� Во избежание возгорания или короткого 
замыкания не допускайте попадание в 
устройство дождя или влаги.

–	� Не вскрывайте корпус устройства.

–	� Не перегибайте и не прижимайте кабель 
питания. Если необходимо заменить 
штепсельную вилку или кабель, 
используйте штепсельную вилку или 
кабель, соответствующие требованиям 
производителя.

–	� Используйте только те аксессуары, 
которые получили одобрение GEAR4.

–	� Отключайте устройство от электрической 
сети во время грозы, а также если 
устройство не используется длительное 
время.

Мы можете БЕСПЛАТНО загрузить новые 
музыкальные композиции на web сайте: 
www.gear4.com/newmusic

Пожалуйста, проверьте, используется ли 
в iPod последняя версия программы. Для 
обновления программы подключите iPod 
к iTunes. Если существует более новая 
версия программы, Вам будет предложено 
загрузить обновление.

Все права защищены. Воспроизведение 
полностью или частично запрещено. 
GEAR4 и названия продукции являются 

торговыми марками Disruptive Ltd. iPod 
является торговой маркой Apple Inc., 
зарегистрированной в США и других странах. 
Все другие названия продукции являются 
или могут быть торговыми марками и 
использоваться для обозначения продукции 
или услуг соответствующих владельцев. 
Названия торговых марок используются 
исключительно для целей демонстрации и не 
предполагают никаких взаимоотношений между 
GEAR4 и соответствующими владельцами.

“Made for iPod” (Сделано для iPod) означает, 
что электронное устройство предназначено 
для подключения к iPod, и производитель 
сертифицировал устройство, обеспечив 
соответствие стандартам компании Apple.

Компания Apple не несет ответственность 
за работу устройства или соответствие 
устройства требованиям безопасности или 
применимым стандартам.

Утилизация
В соответствии с Директивой ЕС 2002/96/
EC все электротехнические или электронные 
изделия должны утилизироваться отдельно 
от других видов продукции. Пожалуйста, 
выполняйте местные предписания. 
Устаревшая электротехническая продукция 
не должна утилизироваться с обычными 
бытовыми отходами.
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Символ в виде молнии, 
заключенной в треугольнике, 
означает, что внутри корпуса 

устройства находятся неизолированные 
элементы под напряжением. В случае 
прикосновения может возникнуть опасное 
для пользователя короткое замыкание. 

Символ в виде восклицательного 
знака, заключенного в 
треугольнике, означает наличие 

важных инструкций по эксплуатации и 
обслуживанию – инструкции приведены в 
прилагающейся документации.

ОСТОРОЖНО
НЕ ОТКРЫВАЙТЕ! МОЖЕТ ВОЗНИКНУТЬ 

КОРОТКОЕ ЗАМЫКАНИЕ!

ОСТОРОЖНО: ВО ИЗБЕЖАНИЕ КОРОТКОГО ЗАМЫКАНИЯ НЕ СНИМАЙТЕ 
КРЫШКУ (И НЕ ОТКРЫВАЙТЕ УСТРОЙСТВО СЗАДИ) ВНУТРИ КОРПУСА НЕТ 

ОБСЛУЖИВАЕМЫХ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЕМ ДЕТАЛЕЙ. ДЛЯ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЯ 
ИЛИ РЕМОНТА ОБРАЩАЙТЕСЬ К КВАЛИФИЦИРОВАННЫМ СПЕЦИАЛИСТАМ.



CRG-60
User Manual

Notice d’utilisation | Benutzerhandbuch

Thank you for buying the GEAR4 CRG-60, alarm 
clock radio. Please read over this manual before 
use and retain it for future reference.

Merci d’avoir choisi le système CRG-60 de GEAR4, 
radio-réveil. Veuillez lire attentivement cette notice 
d’utilisation avant de l’utiliser, et conservez-la pour 
vous référer par la suite.

Wir freuen uns, dass Sie sich fϋr den Kauf des  
GEAR4 CRG-60 Radiowecker. Lessen Siesich  
diesses Benutzerhandbuch vor der Verwendung 
bitte sorgfältig durch.

open

Power Adapter
Model:	 DYS12-090080W-3 
Input:	 100-240V - 50/60Hz 
Mode:	 0.30A 
Output:	 9.0V - 800mA 

All rights reserved. Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited. GEAR4 and product names are trademarks of 
Disruptive Ltd. iPod is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the US and other countries. All other product names 
are or may be trademarks of and used to identify products or services of their respective owners. Brands are used  
for illustration purposes only and should not be used to infer any relationship between GEAR4 and respective owners.

“Made for iPod” means that an electronic accessory has been designed to connect specifically to iPod and has been 
certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards. Apple is not responsible for the operation  
of this device or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards.




